FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

PARTS
MANUAL

Pagina 1/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

00. MAINTENANCE

FILTERS KIT

L

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 KF.20400REQO C 200 H x2/x4 FILTERS KIT 1
001.1 86.70000.04 OIL FILTER 1
001.2 MNO000029 FUEL FILTER GASOIL 1
001.3 MNO000031 AIR FILTER ELEMENT 1
001.4 43.01214.00 FILTER ELEMENT 60X80X318 A 1
001.5 60.20100.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1

Pagina 2 /230



C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
ENGINE GASKET KIT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 125878143120 ENGINE GASKET KIT 1

Pagina 3 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

CYLINDER HEAD

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 128972001902 CYLINDER HEAD COVER 1
002 12.10020.00 HEAD TO COVER GASKET 1
003 120280806200 HEAD COVER BOLT M6X20 9
004 120280806450 HEAD COVER BOLT M6X45 4
005 128941236231 OIL FILLER GASKET 1

Pagina 4 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

LEVEL GAUGE

1

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.10023.00 OIL LEVEL GAUGE 1
002 128970967000 GUIDE OIL LEVEL GAUGE TUBE 1
003 125096230020 GUIDE TUBE GASKET 1
004 128944558940 GUIDE TUBE NIPPLE 1

Pagina 5/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

OIL PAN
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 128971351410 BOLT M6X13 20
002 128971378360 NUT M6X13 2
003 86.70000.35 DRAIN PLUG GASKET 1
004 05.91121MI102 PLUG 1
005 12.10021.00 OIL PAN ASSY 1

Pagina 6 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
COUNTERWEIGHT (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.02001.01 DIESEL ENGINE ISUZU 4LE2 PW14 1
002 12.10001.00 GENERATOR 1
003 12.10002.00 STARTER ASSY 1

Pagina 7 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

COUNTERWEIGHT (PART 1)
CHASSIS: 69354

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.02001.03 ENGINE ISUZU 35,5 KW 4LE2 1
002 12.10001.00 GENERATOR 1
003 12.10002.00 STARTER ASSY 1

Pagina 8 /230



C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
ENGINE (PART 2)

2
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 1Z2.10003.00 CALENTADOR 4
002 45.04545.00 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1
003 43.02115.00 RESISTOR 1
004 45.04210.00 STRIGHT SUPPORT 1
005 12.10006.00 SOLENOID 1
006 12.10009.00 MONOCONTACTO ACEITE 1

Pagina 9/ 230



C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
ENGINE (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 12.10004.00 OIL FILTER 1

Pagina 10/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

PUMP COUPLING

= R
X !
C h\‘k -
) i -
oy d— g
. i ¥ e
"y — - “n
N/ PO
7T &
| -
. o
8
A~

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.40129.00 STUD DIN939 2
002 15.30110.00 WASHER 14X7X26 2
003 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 2
004 63.01002.01 COUPLING 13/32 PITCH Z=15 1
005 62.20912.01 COUPLING D241X20 1

Pagina 11/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

HYDROSTATIC PUMP

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 RX.30006.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 1
002 RX.30005.00 SPOOL (FRONT/REAR SPEED) 2
003 20.03270.00 HYDR. PUMP 1
004 43.61522.00 HYDR. PUMP 1

Pagina 12/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
EXHAUST PIPE

Ry
.---"""..‘I
9 a8
o 4
3--“".-.- 5

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.02026.01 MUFFLER 1090 1
002 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 3
003 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 3
004 936.53000.66 CLAMP (CH 250) 1
005 20.02023.02 EXHAUST PIPE D50X350 1
006 604.08070.86 SCREW DIN931 4

Pagina 13/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

AIR FILTER
4—
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.01210.00 AIR FILTER 1
002 935.60000.66 CLAMP 4
003 20.02025.00 TUBE MET. 1
004 43.01212.00 PROTECTOR 1
005 43.01211.00 CLAMP 1

Pagina 14 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

ENGINE SUPPORTS

CHASSIS: 60512

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.02012.01 ENGINE SUPPORT 10X70X105 2
002 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 8
003 20.02010.01 ENGINE SUPPORT 10X132X237 1
004 20.02019.00 SHOCK ABSORBER, 60x120x64 70 A 4
005 20.02011.01 ENGINE SUPPORT 10X132X237 1
006 603.10035.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x35 8

Pagina 15/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02020.00 THROTTLE PEDAL VIMOTER 1
002 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
003 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
004 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 3
005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 3

Pagina 16 / 230



C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
RESERVOIR DE CARBURANT (PARTIE 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.02040.01 FUEL TANK 50 L 1
002 28.00341.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/4 2
003 45.04106.00 NIPPLE O/TB 1
004 28.00340.00 SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26 1
005 10.14287.00 LEVEL 1

Pagina 17 / 230



C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
RESERVOIR DE CARBURANT (PARTIE 2)

]
5
8
11
7
1 I
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 830.03008.00 CLAMP LOOP 1
002 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 1
003 45.01526.00 PREFILTER FUEL/HYDRAULIC 1
004 43.14105.45 TUBO GOMA B/P 8x14x550 2
005 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 14
006 43.14105.37 TUBO GOMA B/P 8x14x340 (CH 250) 1

Pagina 18 / 230



C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
RADIATOR (PART 1)

15
16
—

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.02053.02 RADIATOR PROTECTOR 65X450X499 1
002 20.02072.01 RADIATOR PROTECTION 1
003 20.02051.01 RADIATOR 1
004 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4
005 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
006 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4

Pagina 19/ 230



C250H X4 LE

ENGINE (ISUZU 4LE2)
RADIATOR (PART 2)

3 4
| 1
"/?
10
¢ ]

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 3
002 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 3
003 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 3
004 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 3
005 46.00171.01 EXPANSION TANK 1
006 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 5

Pagina 20/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION

INCHING PEDAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.80250.01 PEDAL EMBR. 55X116X250 1
002 20.05040.00 ART. FORK 1
003 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 1
004 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1
005 20.03070.00 FOOT BRAKING PUMP D15.8X38 OIL MIN. 1

Pagina 21/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION
HYDROSTATIC ENGINE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 201.10025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
001 20.03280.00 HYDRAULIC ENGINE REXROTH 1
001 RX.30003.00 ELECTROVALVULA 1

Pagina 22/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION

REDUCTOR BOX

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.03102.00 CYLINDER AXLE 1
002 201.25435.50 GASKET 1
003 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
004 720.10000.66 NUT 8
005 20.03120.00 REDUCTOR BOX 1

Pagina 23/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION
REDUCTION BOX INNER (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.03030.00 AXLE EST/EST 1
002 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 1
003 57.03101.00 REDUCTION CASE 1
004 301.45025.00 BEARING DIN625 4
005 43.00371.00 FLANGE 1
006 43.00365.01 GEAR CONICAL 1

Pagina 24 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION
REDUCER BOX INNER (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 30.03102.00 GEAR 794 1
002 43.70403.00 PANEL 1.5X72X100 1
003 301.45025.00 BEARING DIN625 4
004 301.35021.00 BEARING DIN625 1
005 205.50010.50 SEAL DIN3760 1

Pagina 25/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION
REDUCER BOX INNER (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.03102.02 COVER 1
002 20.03104.00 CAP 1
003 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 3
004 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 10
005 604.10040.86 SCREW DIN931 8
006 604.10045.86 SCREW DIN931 2

Pagina 26 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION
COMPEN SYSTEM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.03359.02 COMPLETE DIFFERENTIAL WITH CROWN 1
002 43.03600REO0 COMPEN DIFFERENTIAL WITHOUT CROWN 1

Pagina 27 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION
COMPEN SYSTEM (INTERIOR)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.00371.00 FLANGE 2
002 43.00368.00 DISK AXIAL 4
003 43.00367.00 DISK AXIAL 2
004 43.03690.00 DISK AXIAL 6
005 30.03102.00 GEAR Z94 1
006 43.00374.01 REGUL SKIM 1
006 43.00374.02 REGUL SKIM 1
006 43.00374.03 REGUL SKIM 1

Pagina 28 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

03. TRANSMISSION

CARDAN JOINT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 16
002 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 16
003 601.10030.86 SCREW DIN912 16
004 20.03201.01 1

Pagina 29/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)

FRONT AXLE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.03500.00 FRONT AXLE 1200mm 1
002 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 8
003 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 8
004 711.20000.66 NUT 8
005 ZF4472351456 SCREW 12

Pagina 30/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
RING & PINION

-

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF4472204007 BEVEL GEAR SET 1
002 ZF0750117443 BEARING 1
003 ZF0730101584 WASHER 1,80 MM 1
003 ZF0730101585 WASHER 1,60 MM 1
003 ZF0730107374 WASHER 1,65 MM 1
003 ZF0730107378 WASHER 1,90 MM 1
003 ZF0730107375 WASHER 1,70 MM 1
003 ZF0730107376 WASHER 1,75 MM 1
003 ZF0730107377 WASHER 1,85 MM 1
003 ZF0730107358 WASHER 0,80 MM 1
003 ZF0730107359 WASHER 0,85 MM 1
003 ZF0730107360 WASHER 0,90 MM 1
003 ZF0730107361 WASHER 0,95 MM 1
003 ZF0730107362 WASHER 1,00 MM 1
003 ZF0730107363 WASHER 1,05 MM 1
003 ZF0730107364 WASHER 1,10 MM 1

Pagina 31/ 230



FORKLIFTS
003 ZF0730107365 WASHER 1,15 MM 1
003 ZF0730107366 WASHER 1,20 MM 1
TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE
RING & PINION ( )

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
003 ZF0730107367 WASHER 1,25 MM 1
003 ZF0730107368 WASHER 1,30 MM 1
003 ZF0730107369 WASHER 1,35 MM 1
003 ZF0730107370 WASHER 1,40 MM 1
003 ZF0730107371 WASHER 1,45 MM 1
003 ZF0730107372 WASHER 1,50 MM 1
003 ZF0730107373 WASHER 1,55 MM 1
004 ZF0730162820 RING 5,55 MM 1
004 ZF0730162821 RING 5,60 MM 1
004 ZF0730162822 RING 5,65 MM 1
004 ZF0730162823 RING 5,70 MM 1
004 ZF0730162824 RING 5,75 MM 1
004 ZF0730162825 RING 5,80 MM 1
004 ZF0730162826 RING 5,85 MM 1
004 ZF0730162827 RING 5,90 MM 1
004 ZF0730162828 RING 5,95 MM 1
004 ZF0730162829 RING 6,10 MM 1
004 ZF0730162835 RING 6,25 MM 1
004 ZF0730162830 RING 6,15 MM 1
004 ZF0730162834 RING 6,20 MM 1
004 ZF0730162836 RING 6,30 MM 1
004 ZF0730162837 RING 6,35 MM 1
004 ZF0730162838 RING 6,40 MM 1
004 ZF0730162839 RING 6,45 MM 1
004 ZF0730162840 RING 6,50 MM 1
004 ZF0730162841 RING 6,55 MM 1
004 ZF0730162842 RING 6,60 MM 1
004 ZF0730162843 RING 6,65 MM 1
004 ZF0730162844 RING 6,70 MM 1
004 ZF0730113543 RING 5,98 MM 1
004 ZF0730113544 RING 6,00 MM 1
004 ZF0730113545 RING 6,02 MM 1

Pagina 32 /230



C250H X4 LE
004 ZF0730113546 RING 6,04 MM 1
004 ZF0730113547 RING 6,07 MM 1
005 ZF0750117618 ROLLER BEARING 1

Pagina 33/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0636101836 SCREW 10
002 ZF0730107094 THRUST WASHER 2
003 ZF4131302111 AXLE BEVEL GEAR 2
004 ZF0730106007 THRUST WASHER 2
005 ZF4481333081 DIFF. BEVEL GEAR 2

Pagina 34/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)

CASINGS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0630502013 RETAINING RING 2
002 ZF4474318010 SLEEVE 2
003 ZF4472304136 AXLE CIL 2
004 ZF0750108013 LOCKING SCREW 16
005 ZF0730161390 BUSH 16
006 ZF0730365124 TYPE PLATE 1
007 ZF0636016083 SCREW 24
008 ZF4472304122 DIFFERENTIAL CASING 1
009 ZF0634303980 O-RING 2
010 ZF0730005712 WASHER 0,10 MM 1
010 ZF0730005713 WASHER 0,20 MM 1
010 ZF0730005714 WASHER 0,30 MM 1
010 ZF0730005715 WASHER 0,40 MM 1
010 ZF0730005716 WASHER 0,50 MM 1
010 ZF0730005717 WASHER 0,60 MM 1
010 ZF0730005718 WASHER 0,70 MM 1

Pagina 35/ 230



FORKLIFTS
010 ZF0730005719 WASHER 0,80 MM 1
010 ZF0730005720 WASHER 1,00 MM 1
TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE
CASINGS ( )

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
010 ZF0730005721 WASHER 1,20 MM 1
010 ZF0730005722 WASHER 1,40 MM 1
010 ZF0730005723 WASHER 2,00 MM 1
010 ZF0730005884 WASHER 0,45 MM 1
010 ZF0730005885 WASHER 0,55 MM 1
010 ZF0730008809 WASHER 1,25 MM 1
010 ZF0730008810 WASHER 1,30 MM 1
010 ZF0730008811 WASHER 1,35 MM 1
010 ZF0730008812 WASHER 1,45 MM 1
010 ZF0730008813 WASHER 1,50 MM 1
010 ZF0730008814 WASHER 1,55 MM 1
010 ZF0730008815 WASHER 1,60 MM 1
010 ZF0730008816 WASHER 1,65 MM 1
010 ZF0730008817 WASHER 1,70 MM 1
010 ZF0730008818 WASHER 1,75 MM 1
010 ZF0730008839 WASHER 0,90 MM 1
010 ZF0730008855 WASHER 1,10 MM 1
010 ZF0730008856 WASHER 1,15 MM 1
011 ZF0750117421 ROLLER BEARING 1
012 ZF4472304120 HOUSING 1
013 ZF4472304119 HOUSING 1
014 ZF0732612001 VENT VALVE 1
015 ZF0730000123 SHIM 1,00 MM 1
015 ZF0730000124 SHIM 0,80 MM 1
015 ZF0730000125 SHIM 0,50 MM 1
015 ZF0730000126 SHIM 0,20 MM 1
015 ZF0730000127 SHIM 0,10 MM 1
015 ZF0730001009 SHIM 2,00 MM 1
015 ZF0730001010 SHIM 1,40 MM 1
015 ZF0730001011 SHIM 0,60 MM 1
015 ZF0730001012 SHIM 0,40 MM 1
015 ZF0730002277 SHIM 1,20 MM 1

Pagina 36 /230



FORKLIFTS
015 ZF0730002280 SHIM 0,30 MM 1
015 ZF0730005708 SHIM 0,45 MM 1
015 ZF0730005709 SHIM 0,55 MM 1
015 ZF0730005817 SHIM 1,85 MM 1

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE

CASINGS ( )

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
015 ZF0730006513 SHIM 0,65 MM 1
015 ZF0730006514 SHIM 0,70 MM 1
015 ZF0730006515 SHIM 0,75 MM 1
015 ZF0730006516 SHIM 0,85 MM 1
015 ZF0730006517 SHIM 0,90 MM 1
015 ZF0730006518 SHIM 0,95 MM 1
015 ZF0730006519 SHIM 1,05 MM 1
015 ZF0730006520 SHIM 1,10 MM 1
015 ZF0730006521 SHIM 1,15 MM 1
015 ZF0730006522 SHIM 1,25 MM 1
015 ZF0730006523 SHIM 1,30 MM 1
015 ZF0730006524 SHIM 1,35 MM 1
015 ZF0730006525 SHIM 1,45 MM 1
015 ZF0730006526 SHIM 1,50 MM 1
015 ZF0730006527 SHIM 1,55 MM 1
015 ZF0730006528 SHIM 1,60 MM 1
015 ZF0730006529 SHIM 1,65 MM 1
015 ZF0730007783 SHIM 2,05 MM 1
015 ZF0730007784 SHIM 2,10 MM 1
015 ZF0730007785 SHIM 2,15 MM 1
015 ZF0730007786 SHIM 2,20 MM 1
015 ZF0730007787 SHIM 2,25 MM 1
015 ZF0730008051 SHIM 1,70 MM 1
015 ZF0730008052 SHIM 1,80 MM 1
015 ZF0730008053 SHIM 1,90 MM 1
015 ZF0730008154 SHIM 1,95 MM 1
015 ZF0730008292 SHIM 2,30 MM 1
015 ZF0730008293 SHIM 2,35 MM 1
015 ZF0730008294 SHIM 2,40 MM 1
015 ZF0730008295 SHIM 2,45 MM 1

Pagina 37/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE
015 ZF0730008296 SHIM 2,50 MM
016 ZF0750117802 ROLLER BEARING
017 ZF0634303266 O-RING
020 ZF0736302033 SCREW PLUG
021 ZF0634303266 O-RING
022 ZF0636302007 SCREW PLUG

Pagina 38 /230

S



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)

WHEEL HUB

|

|

|

I

(5

¥ :‘il
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 ZF0734309421 SEAL 2
002 ZF0750117062 ROLLER BEARING 4
003 ZF4472351456 SCREW 12
004 ZF0630501019 CLIP 8
005 ZF0501308863 CLIP 16

Pagina 39/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
BRAKE DISC (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0730004473 WASHER 1
002 ZF4472230022 OIL DAM 1
003 ZF4472330136 BRAKE HOUSING 1
004 ZF0501209067 CAP 2
005 ZF0634801205 WASHER 4
006 ZF0636302024 SCREW PLUG 4

Pagina 40/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
BRAKE DISC (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF4472330146 END SHIM 1
002 ZF4143351034 CLUTCH DISC 2,80 MM 6
002 ZF4143351035 CLUTCH DISC 3,00 MM 6
002 ZF4143351036 CLUTCH DISC 3,20 MM 6
003 ZF4143251005 INTERIOR CLUTCH DISC 5
004 ZF4472330145 INPUT FLANGE 1
005 ZF0636610083 8

Pagina 41/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
BRAKE DISC (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0734317180 GASKET 1
002 ZF0734319642 SEAL 1
003 ZF0634313214 GASKET 1
004 ZF0732042715 SPRING 12
005 ZF4472304153 SPRING CASING 1

Pagina 42 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)

FRONT AXLE
T
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.03300.00 FIX AXLE 1530mm ZF 1
002 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 8
003 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 8
004 711.20000.66 NUT 8
005 ZF4472351456 SCREW 12

Pagina 43/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)

FRONT AXLE
CHASSIS: 66114

-\-\ i
y ;’ivl-rﬁ'\J -

i

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.03300.02 FIX AXLE 1530MM ZF 1
002 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 8
003 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 8
004 711.20000.66 NUT 8
005 ZF4472351456 SCREW 12
006 ZF0630307002 WASHER 12
007 ZF0637018033 NUT 12

Pagina 44/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)
RING & PINION

-

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF4472204007 BEVEL GEAR SET 1
002 ZF0750117443 BEARING 1
003 ZF0730101584 WASHER 1,80 MM 1
003 ZF0730101585 WASHER 1,60 MM 1
003 ZF0730107374 WASHER 1,65 MM 1
003 ZF0730107378 WASHER 1,90 MM 1
003 ZF0730107375 WASHER 1,70 MM 1
003 ZF0730107376 WASHER 1,75 MM 1
003 ZF0730107377 WASHER 1,85 MM 1
003 ZF0730107358 WASHER 0,80 MM 1
003 ZF0730107359 WASHER 0,85 MM 1
003 ZF0730107360 WASHER 0,90 MM 1
003 ZF0730107361 WASHER 0,95 MM 1
003 ZF0730107362 WASHER 1,00 MM 1
003 ZF0730107363 WASHER 1,05 MM 1
003 ZF0730107364 WASHER 1,10 MM 1

Pagina 45/ 230



FORKLIFTS
003 ZF0730107365 WASHER 1,15 MM 1
003 ZF0730107366 WASHER 1,20 MM 1
TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE
RING & PINION ( )

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
003 ZF0730107367 WASHER 1,25 MM 1
003 ZF0730107368 WASHER 1,30 MM 1
003 ZF0730107369 WASHER 1,35 MM 1
003 ZF0730107370 WASHER 1,40 MM 1
003 ZF0730107371 WASHER 1,45 MM 1
003 ZF0730107372 WASHER 1,50 MM 1
003 ZF0730107373 WASHER 1,55 MM 1
004 ZF0730162820 RING 5,55 MM 1
004 ZF0730162821 RING 5,60 MM 1
004 ZF0730162822 RING 5,65 MM 1
004 ZF0730162823 RING 5,70 MM 1
004 ZF0730162824 RING 5,75 MM 1
004 ZF0730162825 RING 5,80 MM 1
004 ZF0730162826 RING 5,85 MM 1
004 ZF0730162827 RING 5,90 MM 1
004 ZF0730162828 RING 5,95 MM 1
004 ZF0730162829 RING 6,10 MM 1
004 ZF0730162835 RING 6,25 MM 1
004 ZF0730162830 RING 6,15 MM 1
004 ZF0730162834 RING 6,20 MM 1
004 ZF0730162836 RING 6,30 MM 1
004 ZF0730162837 RING 6,35 MM 1
004 ZF0730162838 RING 6,40 MM 1
004 ZF0730162839 RING 6,45 MM 1
004 ZF0730162840 RING 6,50 MM 1
004 ZF0730162841 RING 6,55 MM 1
004 ZF0730162842 RING 6,60 MM 1
004 ZF0730162843 RING 6,65 MM 1
004 ZF0730162844 RING 6,70 MM 1
004 ZF0730113543 RING 5,98 MM 1
004 ZF0730113544 RING 6,00 MM 1
004 ZF0730113545 RING 6,02 MM 1

Pagina 46/ 230



C250H X4 LE
004 ZF0730113546 RING 6,04 MM 1
004 ZF0730113547 RING 6,07 MM 1
005 ZF0750117618 ROLLER BEARING 1

Pagina 47 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0636101836 SCREW 10
002 ZF0730107094 THRUST WASHER 2
003 ZF4131302111 AXLE BEVEL GEAR 2
004 ZF0730106007 THRUST WASHER 2
005 ZF4481333081 DIFF. BEVEL GEAR 2

Pagina 48 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)

CASINGS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0630502013 RETAINING RING 2
002 ZF4474318010 SLEEVE 2
003 ZF4472304128 STUB SHAFT 2
004 ZF0750108013 LOCKING SCREW 16
005 ZF0730161390 BUSH 16

Pagina 49/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)
WHEEL HUB

o

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0734309421 SEAL 2
002 ZF0750117062 ROLLER BEARING 4
003 ZF4472351456 SCREW 12
004 ZF0630501019 CLIP 8
005 ZF0501308863 CLIP 16

Pagina 50/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)
BRAKE DISC (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0730004473 WASHER 1
002 ZF4472230022 OIL DAM 1
003 ZF4472330136 BRAKE HOUSING 1
004 ZF0501209067 CAP 2
005 ZF0634801205 WASHER 4
006 ZF0636302024 SCREW PLUG 4

Pagina 51/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)
BRAKE DISC (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF4472330146 END SHIM 1
002 ZF4143351034 CLUTCH DISC 2,80 MM 6
002 ZF4143351035 CLUTCH DISC 3,00 MM 6
002 ZF4143351036 CLUTCH DISC 3,20 MM 6
003 ZF4143251005 INTERIOR CLUTCH DISC 5
004 ZF4472330145 INPUT FLANGE 1
005 ZF0636610083 8

Pagina 52 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (FRONT WIDE AXLE)
BRAKE DISC (PART 3)

10
11
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0734317180 GASKET 1
002 ZF0734319642 SEAL 1
003 ZF0634313214 GASKET 1
004 ZF0732042715 SPRING 12
005 ZF4472304153 SPRING CASING 1

Pagina 53/ 230



FORKLIFTS
C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

REAR AXLE

AMOUNT

DENOMINATION

REFERENCE

FIGURE

REAR AXLE

57.03400.00

001

Pagina 54 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
REAR AXLE (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0636101961 CAP SCREW 1
002 ZF0730110435 STUD 1
003 ZF4475325026 INPUT FLANGE 1
004 ZF0734309346 SEAL 1
005 ZF0750117618 ROLLER BEARING 1

Pagina 55/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
REAR AXLE (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0636101836 SCREW 10
002 ZF0730107094 THRUST WASHER 2
003 ZF4131302111 AXLE BEVEL GEAR 2
004 ZF0730106007 THRUST WASHER 2
005 ZF4481333081 DIFF. BEVEL GEAR 2

Pagina 56 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
REAR AXLE (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0501008058 UNIVERSAL SHAFT 2
002 ZF0730365124 TYPE PLATE 1
003 ZFQ0734309427 SHAFT SEAL 2
004 ZF0501317332 BUSH 2
005 ZF4475325037 AXLE HOUSING 1

Pagina 57 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
REAR AXLE (PART 4)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF4472359102 SEALING CAP 4
002 ZF0750125026 JOINT BEARING 4
003 ZFQ0734309427 SHAFT SEAL 2
004 ZF0501317332 BUSH 2
005 ZF4475325041 RIGHT JOINT HOUSING 1
005 ZF4475325042 LEFT JOINT HOUSING 1

Pagina 58 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
REAR AXLE (PART 5)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0630501019 CLIP 6
002 ZF0501308863 CLIP 12
003 ZF.02005.00 BEARING 6
004 ZF4472304162 PLANET GEAR 6
005 ZF0636102041 CAP SCREW 4

Pagina 59/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
REAR AXLE (PART 6)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 ZF0750112023 BUSH 2
002 ZF0750112098 BUSH 2
003 ZF0634304402 GASKET 1
004 ZF4472359101 GUIDE 1
005 ZF0501312607 4

Pagina 60/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

STEERING AXLE SUPPORT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.04114.00 PLATE 1
002 201.05153.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
003 57.03853.01 SHAFT CYL/CYL 1
004 92.08000.33 1
005 612.12060.86 BOLT DIN914 M12x60 4
006 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 4

Pagina 61 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BRAKE

FOOTBRAKE (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.80251.00 BRAKE PEDAL 1
002 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1
003 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 1
004 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 1
005 20.05225.01 BRAKE PUMP SUPPORT 1
006 604.06030.86 SCREW DIN931 3

Pagina 62 /230



C250H X4 LE

BRAKE
FOOTBRAKE (PART 2)

S 3

o

R N

5 \ L L e
,-f_-';_-j;.. )~
1 el F
3
(%/—' 2
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 57.10315.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 760 TL - C90 TL 1
002 57.10316.00 FITTING M/M M14X1.5-M12X1.5 1
003 57.10317.00 FITTING M/M M14X1.5-7/16-20H UNF | 1

Pagina 63 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BRAKE

FOOTBRAKE (PART 3)

lﬁ% ‘
=0

2%%

6

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 46.05014.00 BRAKES FLUID TANK 1
002 46.05011.00 CAP 1
003 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
004 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
005 46.05015.00 ANGULAR SUPPORT 1
006 46.05016.00 CLIP 2

Pagina 64 / 230



C250H X4 LE

STEERING
STEERING (PART 1)

&

7

8

10

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 12.11026.00 TAPA. 1ZQ. COLUMNA 1
002 IM.20041.00 LEVER 1
003 12.11037.00 COLUMNA DIREC. 1
004 12.11027.00 TAPA. DCHA. COLUMNA 1
005 12.11042.00 INDICADOR ARRANQUE 1

Pagina 65/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

STEERING

STEERING (PART 2)

CHASSIS: 63480

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 IM.20025.00 INTERMITTENCE BOX 1
002 IM.20026.02 RELAY NO-DIODE MICRO-RELAY 1
003 IM.20022.00 FUSE BOX 1
004 12.11003.01 TRAMO I/E COLUMNA 1
005 IM.20033.00 COVER 1

Pagina 66 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

STEERING

STEERING (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 15.10161.01 KNOB 1
002 15.01016.01 STEERING WHEEL D21-315 WITH POMMEL 1
003 12.11023.00 INDICADOR D.100 9 ESPIAS 1
004 12.11015.00 WARNING SWITCH 1
005 12.11038.00 CAP D.30 1
006 12.11016.00 FLASHER 1

Pagina 67 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

STEERING

STEERING (PART 4)
CHASSIS: 63480

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

001 12.06020.03

STEERING COLUMN

Pagina 68 /230

1



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

STEERING

HYDROSTATIC STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 4
002 15.00435.01 STUD DIN938 33 M10x1.5 4
003 43.70613.01 HYDROSTATIC STEERING 100 CC 1
004 43.70613.01 HYDROSTATIC STEERING 100 CC 1
005 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4

Pagina 69 /230



C250H X4 LE
STANDARD
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.00903DEO0O WHEEL RIM 1
001 43.009031Z00 WHEEL RIM 1
002 43.00913.01 TYRETT 2
003 43.00912.00 TUBE 2
004 43.00911.00 WHEEL RIM 2

Pagina 70/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

FRONT WHEELS (OPTIONALS)
ON ROAD

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.07037.00 WHEEL RIM 2
002 43.00913.10 TYRE LS 2
003 43.00911.00 WHEEL RIM 2

Pagina 71/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

FRONT WHEELS (OPTIONALS)

SOLIDS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.07038DEOO WHEEL RIM 1
001 20.070381200 WHEEL RIM 1
002 43.00913.01 TYRETT 2
003 43.00911.00 WHEEL RIM 2

Pagina 72/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

FRONT WHEELS (OPTIONALS)

FLAT
1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.10225DE00 WHEEL RIM 1
001 60.102251Z00 WHEEL RIM 1
002 60.10226.00 "CUBIERTA 400-15.5"" 14PR." 2
003 60.10228.00 "CAMARA 400-15.5"" 2
004 60.10227.00 "RUEDA RDA 13.00X15.5™ BH-15MM " 2

Pagina 73/ 230



C250H X4 LE
STANDARD
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 20.07026DEOO WHEEL RIM 1
001 20.070261200 WHEEL RIM 1
002 20.07016.00 TYRETT 2
003 47.00923.00 TUBE 12" 27x10 2
004 47.00922.00 WHEEL RIM 2

Pagina 74 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

REAR WHEELS (OPTIONALS)

ON ROAD
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 45.00901.20 WHEEL 12°X12PR 7.00 2
002 47.00924.01 TYRETT 2
003 47.00923.00 TUBE 12" 27x10 2
004 47.00922.00 WHEEL RIM 2
005 47.00925.00 FLAP 12" 27x10 2

Pagina 75/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

REAR WHEELS (OPTIONALS)

SOLIDS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.07045.00 WHEEL RIM 2
002 20.07044.00 TYRE LS 250/75-12 SOLIDS 2
003 47.00922.00 WHEEL RIM 2

Pagina 76 / 230



C250H X4 LE
CHASSIS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 20.04000.06 FRAME 420x960x2641 1
002 20.03003.02 SHOCK ABSORBER 55X65X65 2
003 618.16030.86 SCREW DIN7991 2
004 20.03002.00 BUTT 2
005 20.04020.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 2

Pagina 77 / 230



C 250 H X4 LE
MAST BUSH
"]
a
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 10.09594.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
002 10.01317.00 WASHER DIN9021 12.5x59x5 2
003 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
004 10.01318.00 CYLINDER ROD HEAD 2
005 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2

Pagina 78 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BODY

TOLES (PARTIE 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.08024.00 PANEL 1
002 20.08025.00 PANEL 1
003 618.08025.86 SCREW DIN7991 8
004 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 8

Pagina 79/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BODY

TOLES (PARTIE 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.08022.01 ENGINE GUARD 1
002 20.08023.01 ENGINE GUARD 1
003 472.00411.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 2
005 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 4

Pagina 80/ 230



C250H X4 LE

BODY
SHEETS (PART 3)

2—
107
¥
]
“-Mh.
= 1o
~ L= S <1
R acil \ ) f i ';.._r- .:/’

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.50349.00 DUST PROTECTOR 1
002 603.12025.86 SCREW DIN933 2
003 12.10011.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
004 604.06030.86 SCREW DIN931 1
005 20.11101.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2X10X70 1

Pagina 81 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BODY

COUNTERWEIGHT (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.08000.02 OUNTERWEIGHT 1350 KG 1
002 20.08255.00 PERFIL GOMA 10X20X255 1
003 10.11017.00 RED REFLECTOR 2
004 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 1
005 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
006 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1

Pagina 82 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BODY

COUNTERWEIGHT (PART 2)

y

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.08021.02 1
002 10.12085.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
003 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 1
004 601.10030.86 SCREW DIN912 2
005 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 4

Pagina 83 /230



C250H X4 LE

SEAT
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.11003.02 DRIVER'S SEAT WITH SENSOR 1
002 10.11110.00 SWITCH 1
003 45.60002.01 BELT 1

Pagina 84 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BODY
CAB SHUTTER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.08032.00 CABLE SHUTTER D1.5X1040 1
002 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
003 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
004 12.08035.00 AXLE SUPPORT 1
005 604.08045.86 SCREW DIN931 M8x45 2
006 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 2

Pagina 85/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BODY

PROTECTEUR MOTEUR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.08003.00 COVERT 1
002 12.08002.00 TRANS. GUARD TRANS. 625X820X924 (CH 250) 1
003 603.08045.86 SCREW DIN933 1
004 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6
005 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 6
006 472.04015.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 3
007 10.11081.00 PIN SUPPORT 6X20X317 4
008 603.08040.86 SCREW DIN933 6

Pagina 86/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BODY

PROTECTEUR MOTEUR

CHASSIS: 67347

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.08003.00 COVERT 1
002 12.08002.10 TRANS. PROT. 625X820X924 1
003 603.08045.86 SCREW DIN933 1
004 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6
005 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 6
006 472.04015.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 3
007 10.11081.00 PIN SUPPORT 6X20X317 4
008 603.08040.86 SCREW DIN933 6

Pagina 87 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

BODY

JOYSTICK LEVER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.14322.00 HORN BUTTON 1
002 10.14323.00 2ND SPEED BUTTON 1
003 10.14329.01 SWITCH OTTO F-N-R 1
004 10.14319.00 BUTTON 4TH VALVE 2
005 10.14328.03 CONTROL LEVER 1

Pagina 88 /230



C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 12.08001.00 DRIVER PROTECTOR 1

Pagina 89/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.08004.01 OPENED CAB PROTECTOR 1
002 MA.20014.00 SHOCK ABSORVER 1
003 12.08001.00 DRIVER PROTECTOR 1

Pagina 90/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 3)

2 5
2
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.08012.00 DRIVIMR MIRROR SUPPORT 2
002 12.08011.00 REARVIEW MIRROR 2
003 MA.20045.00 MIRROR FIXING FLANGE 2
004 603.08035.86 SCREW DIN933 2
005 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 2

Pagina 91/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 4)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 70.08106.00 SUPPORT 170x150x2 1
002 02.32016.00 CAP 1
003 20.08006.00 FLANGE 1
003 20.08007.00 PANEL COVER WITH HEATER 72X267X836 1
004 112.05000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D5 3
005 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 2

Pagina 92 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 5)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.00227.01 BRACKET ANG. 1
002 10.00226.01 STRIP SUPPORT 1
003 10.00225.01 GUARD 1
004 20.08010.01 SUPPORT ART. 1
005 20.08009.01 SUPPORT ART. 1
006 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 2

Pagina 93/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 6)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 2
002 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2
003 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
004 618.08025.86 SCREW DIN7991 4
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 4

Pagina 94 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 7)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.10025.00 CABLE GROMMET 3
002 12.08001.00 DRIVER PROTECTOR 1
003 MA.20047.00 PLASTIC CAP 2
004 624.06018.66 SCREW 4
005 MA.10007.00 KNOB 2

Pagina 95/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 8)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.20014.00 SHOCK ABSORVER 1
002 70.08106.00 SUPPORT 170x150x2 1
003 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 2
004 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
005 116.08000.00 WASHER DIN125 A D8 2

Pagina 96 / 230



C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
OPENED CAB (PART 9)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.20049.00 CAP 2
002 624.06018.66 SCREW 4
003 MA.10007.00 KNOB 2

Pagina 97 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

OPENED CAB
SHOCK ABSORBER

2
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.11085.01 GAS SPRING 1600N 2
002 604.10050.86 BOLT DIN931 M10x50 4
003 711.10000.66 NUT DIN982 M10x1.5 2
004 12.04035.01 SAFETY SUPPORT 15X20X228 1
005 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 1

Pagina 98/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

HALF-CLOSED CAB
HALF-CLOSED CAB (PART 1)

6
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.20053.00 1
002 MA.20052.00 FRONT WINDSCREEN WIPER ARM 1
003 MA.20055.00 WINDSCREEN RUBBER PROFILE 8769 L=5M 1
004 MA.10065.00 SCREW DIN7604 3
005 MA.10029.00 CAP 3
006 MA.10025.00 CABLE GROMMET 1
007 MA.10038.00 GLASS 1

Pagina 99/ 230



C250H X4 LE

HALF-CLOSED CAB
HALF-CLOSED CAB (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 MA.20054.00 1

Pagina 100/ 230



C250H X4 LE

HALF-CLOSED CAB
HALF-CLOSED CAB (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.10044.00 GLASS 1
002 MA.20019.00 SCREW DIN7984 4

Pagina 101/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

HALF-CLOSED CAB
HALF-CLOSED CAB (PART 4)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.20022.00 MOTOR WINDSCREEN WIPER 1
002 MA.20021.00 ACC. FORK 1
003 MA.20050.00 RUBBER PROFILE 1
004 MA.20020.00 PANEL 2
005 MA.10006.00 GLASS HINGE 2
006 MA.20018.00 SCREW ISO7380 4

Pagina 102/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

HALF-CLOSED CAB
HALF-CLOSED CAB (PART 5)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.10034.00 HOSE TRANS. PLAS 1
002 MA.10033.00 VALVE 1

Pagina 103 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

HALF-CLOSED CAB
HALF-CLOSED CAB (PART 6)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.08025.00 SUPPORT 220X85X4 1
002 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 4
003 46.08621.00 SCREEN WIPER PUMP TANK 1
004 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 4
005 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 4

Pagina 104 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

HALF-CLOSED CAB
SHOCK ABSORBER

2
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.11085.00 GAS SPRING 2
002 604.10050.86 BOLT DIN931 M10x50 4
003 711.10000.66 NUT DIN982 M10x1.5 2
004 12.04035.01 SAFETY SUPPORT 15X20X228 1
005 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 1

Pagina 105/ 230



C250H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
CLOSED CAB (PART 1)

%

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.20029.00 PROTECTOR 2
002 113.12000.66 WASHER 2
003 MA.10015.00 AXLE CIL/CPL 2

Pagina 106 / 230



I FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
CLOSED CAB (PART 2)

DENOMINATION AMOUNT

FIGURE REFERENCE
001 MA.20041.00 AIR FILTER 1
002 MA.20042.00 AIR FILTER SUPPORT 1
003 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2

Pagina 107 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
CLOSED CAB (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.20027.00 PROTECTOR 1
001 MA.20036.00 PROTECTOR 1
002 630.08020.86 SCREW ISO7380 8
003 MA.20028.00 SUPLEMENTO PILAR 1
004 MA.20082.00 LEFT HAND CENTRAL CROSSMEMBER 1
004 MA.20083.00 RIGHT HAND CENTRAL CROSSMEMBER 1
005 MA.20030.00 COMPLETE LEFT DOOR ASSY 1
005 MA.20037.00 COMPLETE RIGHT DOOR 1

Pagina 108 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
CLOSED CAB (PART 4)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 8
002 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 8
003 MA.20033.00 PLANCHA BRIDA BISAGRA 4
004 MA.10054.00 JUNTA GOMA REC. BISAGRA 8
005 MA.20055.00 WINDSCREEN RUBBER PROFILE 8769 L=5M 2
006 603.06025.00 SCREW DIN933 2
007 MA.10009.00 WASHER DIN9021 6X18X1,5 2
008 MA.20084.00 LEFT KNOB DOOR 1
008 MA.20085.00 RIGHT KNOB DOOR 1
009 MA.10050.00 RUBBER WASHER 20X40 4
010 MA.10046.00 RIGHT LOCK WITHOUT KEY 1
010 MA.10045.00 LEFT EXTERIOR LOCK WITH KEY 1
011 MA.10053.00 RUBBER GASKET 2
012 MA.20059.01 SCREW DIN7991 M8X40 4
013 MA.10017.00 LOCK RIGHT 1
014 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 4

Pagina 109/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

015 MA.20031.00
015 MA.20060.00

LEFT DOOR GLASS
RIGHT DOOR GLASS

Pagina 110/ 230




I FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
CLOSED CAB (PART 5)

RN

J g

N
R
2

6
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.20031.00 LEFT DOOR GLASS 1
001 MA.20060.00 RIGHT DOOR GLASS 1
002 MA.20055.00 WINDSCREEN RUBBER PROFILE 8769 L=5M 1
003 901.06000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A 4
004 MA.20058.00 PIN HINGE 4
005 MA.10054.00 JUNTA GOMA REC. BISAGRA 8
006 MA.20056.00 HINGE 4
007 MA.20057.00 HINGE 4
008 MA.10050.00 RUBBER WASHER 20X40 4
009 MA.10027.00 INSERTED NUT M8 2
010 MA.10052.00 RUBBER GASKET 2
011 MA.10045.00 LEFT EXTERIOR LOCK WITH KEY 1
011 MA.10046.00 RIGHT LOCK WITHOUT KEY 1
012 MA.10051.00 RUBBER GASKET 2
013 MA.20044.00 FIXATION DOOR KIT 2

Pagina 111 /230



C250H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
CLOSED CAB (PART 6)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 MA.20034.00 LEFT GLASS 1
001 MA.20039.00 RIGHT GLASS 1
002 MA.20050.00 RUBBER PROFILE 2
003 MA.10029.00 CAP 12
004 MA.10065.00 SCREW DIN7604 12

Pagina 112/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
SHOCK ABSORBER

2
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.11704.02 GAS SPRING 2500N 2
002 604.10050.86 BOLT DIN931 M10x50 4
003 711.10000.66 NUT DIN982 M10x1.5 2
004 12.04035.01 SAFETY SUPPORT 15X20X228 1
005 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 1

Pagina 113 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
HEATER (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 46.00368.00 AIR DIFFUSER 2
002 912.40060.66 CLAMP D40-60 4
003 43.70009REO0 ADMISSION TUBE 45x49x500, AIR 2
004 630.05020.96 SCREW ISO7380 2
005 46.00370.00 HEATER 1

Pagina 114 / 230



C250H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
HEATER (PART 2)

VALVULA
(VALVE) ' ’E
. CALEFACTOR
e
—E | E (HEATER)
/ 4
3
- 5
e— &
, 7
4 8
MOTOR
(ENGINE)
W E o [
| o T+
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
002 46.00370.00 HEATER 1
003 46.00369.00 BALL VALVE D11 1
004 43.11005.00 2
005 912.20032.00 CLAMP 2
006 08.00301.02 NIPPLE M/TB 1

Pagina 115/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

CLOSED CAB
HEATER (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

001 20.08007.00

PANEL COVER WITH HEATER 72X267X836

Pagina 116 / 230

1



C250H X4 LE

MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
TILTING CYLINDER (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 20.09050.01 CYLINDER D/E 1

Pagina 117 / 230



C250H X4 LE

MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
TILTING CYLINDER (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 08.00527.00 BEARING 2
002 10.01115.01 CYLINDER ROD HEAD 2
003 15.01216.00 SHAFT CIL/COA 2
004 10.01117.00 NUT DIN439 2
005 15.00832.00 PANEL 2

Pagina 118/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST DUPLEX 2.6M

KINEMATIC LIFTING

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

Pagina 119/ 230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

000A  20.12100.00 MAST 2.6M DUPLEX + 1260MM PANEL WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT
000B  20.12100.01 MAST 2.6M DUPLEX + 1600MM PANEL WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT
000C  20.12101.00 MAST 2.6M DUPLEX + 1260MM PANEL WITH SIDE-SHIFT
000D  20.12101.01 MAST 2.6M DUPLEX + 1600MM PANEL WITH SIDE-SHIFT
001  20.09011.01 MAST DUPLEX 2.6M WITHOUT PANEL

002  EL.30001.00 OUTER MAST 2.6M

003  EL.10031.00 SCREW

004  EL.10030.00 WASHER

005  EL.30013.00 CLAMP

006  EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634

007  EL.30006.00 FIXED TENSOR FOR BL634

008  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

009  EL.30007.00 CHAIN SUPPORT

010  EL.30012.00 SCREW

012  EL.10032.00 WASHER ADJUST.

013  EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40

014  EL.30008.00 INNER MAST 2.6M

015  EL.10108.00 PULLEY

016  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

Pagina 120/ 230

E{AausAa

AN P N N N NMDNMDNDNDNDDNDNP P P R p p



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST DUPLEX 2.6M
FORK CARRIAGE 1600/1260MM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A 20.09020.00 FIXED FORK CARRIAGE 1260MM 1
001B 20.09022.00 FIXED FORK CARRIAGE 1600MM 1

002 EL.30035.00 CHAIN 2.6M 2
003 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634 2
004 EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634 2

Pagina 121/ 230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE
005  EL.10070.00 NUT
006  EL.10071.00 SCREW DIN912 M14X50
007  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
009  EL.10078.00 NUT
010A  20.09024.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
010B  20.09026.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
011A  EL.10050.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
011B  EL.10050.01 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
012  EL.10055.00 PAD RUBBING
021  EL.10066.00 GASKET SET
022  EL.10063.00 NUT
023  EL.10054.00 SCREW
024  EL.10053.00 FIXING SUPPORT
025  EL.10062.00 BUSH
026  EL.10061.00 NUT
027  EL.10052.00 SIDE-SHIFT CYLINDER
028  EL.10058.00 NIPPLE M/M/O
029  EL.10056.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE
030  EL.10059.00 NIPPLE M/O/M
031  EL.10060.00 NIPPLE M/M
032  EL.10057.00 RIGID TUBE 8
033  EL.10069.00 TUBE COPPERS
034  EL.30034.00 FORK CARRIAGE
035  EL.10070.00 NUT
036  EL.10071.00 SCREW DIN912 M14X50
037  EL.30035.00 CHAIN 2.6M
038  EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634
039  EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634
040  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
041  EL.10078.00 NUT
042 45.91303.00 HITCH ASSEMBLY

FIGURE REFERENCE

MAST DUPLEX 2.6M
FORK CARRIAGE 1600/1260MM

DENOMINATION

E

N N A NN DN RPN R PR R, R R, RPN DN DNDNMNDNMNDNMNDND OO R P R RPN DD

AMOUNT

043

16.01305.01

FORK ARM (1200X692) FEMII

Pagina 122/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST DUPLEX 2.6M

3
g9

!

|
‘ | I 9 | i
Ju R
<
|
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
000 EL.30014.00 LIFTING CYLINDER 2.6M 2
001 EL.30022.00 GUIDE RING 1
002 EL.30018.00 CYLINDER S/IE 2,6 M 1
003 EL.30033.00 ANILLO DIN471 2
004 EL.10049.00 WASHER 6x11x1.5 1
005 EL.10048.00 SCREW DIN933 D6X10 1
006 EL.10042.00 SCREW DIN933 = 603.12025.86 1
007 EL.10043.00 WASHER 1
008 EL.30029.00 RASCADOR 1
009 EL.30030.00 SEAL DIN6505 1
010 EL.30031.00 ANILLO OBTURADOR 1
011 EL.30028.00 JUNTA DIN3770 1
012 EL.30027.00 CAP 1
013 EL.30023.00 SPINDLE 1
014 EL.30032.00 JOINTS KIT LIFTING CYLINDER 1

Pagina 123 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST DUPLEX 2.6M
HYDRAULIC MAST SYSTEM

11

19
-20

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.10072.00 VALVE 2
002 EL.30044.00 RACORD TN 92-12 LR 4
003 EL.10074.00 NIPPLE 1
004 EL.30045.00 RIGHT METALLIC PIPE 1
005 EL.30046.00 LEFT METALLIC PIPE 1
006 EL.10239.00 CLAMP MAST 1
007 EL.30040.00 PIPES KIT 2.6M 1
008 EL.10132.00 RING 2
009 EL.10146.00 SCREW DIN931 1
010 EL.10145.00 GUIDE 2
011 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40 2
012 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY 2
013 EL.10138.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
014 EL.10137.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
015 EL.30051.00 HOSE R1T1/42,6 M 2
016 EL.10159.00 RACORD PIPE SLEEVE TN 102-8 L 2
017 46.09014.00 CAP 2
018 EL.30055.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
019 EL.30056.00 NIPPLE M/H 1
020 EL.30057.00 JUNTA 1
021 20.09030.00 PIPING KIT 2.6M 1

Pagina 124 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.3M DUPLEX

KINEMATIC LIFTING

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

Pagina 125/ 230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

000A  20.12000.00 MAST 3.3M DUPLEX + 1260MM PANEL WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT
000B  20.12000.01 MAST 3.3M DUPLEX + 1600MM PANEL WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT
000C  20.12001.00 MAST 3.3M DUPLEX + 1260MM PANEL WITH SIDE-SHIFT
000D  20.12001.01 MAST 3.3M DUPLEX + 1600MM PANEL WITH SIDE-SHIFT
001  20.09010.01 MAST 3.3M DUPLEX WITHOUT PANEL

002  EL.30002.00 OUTER MAST 3.3M

003  EL.10031.00 SCREW

004  EL.10030.00 WASHER

005  EL.30013.00 CLAMP

006  EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634

007  EL.30006.00 FIXED TENSOR FOR BL634

008  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

009  EL.30007.00 CHAIN SUPPORT

010  EL.30012.00 SCREW

012  EL.10032.00 WASHER ADJUST.

013  EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40

014  EL.30009.00 INNER MAST 3.3M

015  EL.10108.00 PULLEY

016  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

Pagina 126 / 230

E{AausAa

AN P N N N NMDNMDNDNDNDDNDNP P P R p p



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.3M DUPLEX
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A 20.09020.00 FIXED FORK CARRIAGE 1260MM 1
001B 20.09022.00 FIXED FORK CARRIAGE 1600MM 1

002 EL.30036.00 CHAIN 3.3M 2
003 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634 2
004 EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634 2

Pagina 127 / 230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE
005  EL.10070.00 NUT
006  EL.10071.00 SCREW DIN912 M14X50
007  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
008  EL.30100.00 TABLERO HORQ.
009  EL.10078.00 NUT
010A  20.09024.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
010B  20.09026.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
011A  EL.10050.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
011B  EL.10050.01 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
012  EL.10055.00 PAD RUBBING
021  EL.10066.00 GASKET SET
022  EL.10063.00 NUT
023  EL.10054.00 SCREW
024  EL.10053.00 FIXING SUPPORT
025  EL.10062.00 BUSH
026  EL.10061.00 NUT
027  EL.10052.00 SIDE-SHIFT CYLINDER
028  EL.10058.00 NIPPLE M/M/O
029  EL.10056.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE
030  EL.10059.00 NIPPLE M/O/M
031  EL.10060.00 NIPPLE M/M
032  EL.10057.00 RIGID TUBE 8
033  EL.10069.00 TUBE COPPERS
034  EL.30034.00 FORK CARRIAGE
035  EL.10070.00 NUT
036  EL.10071.00 SCREW DIN912 M14X50
037  EL.30036.00 CHAIN 3.3M
038  EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634
039  EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634
040  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
041  EL.10078.00 NUT

MAST 3.3M DUPLEX
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM

E

N A N NN P NP R PR R R RPN DN DN DNMNDNMNDNMNDN OO R PR RPN P DMEDN

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
042 45.91303.00 HITCH ASSEMBLY 2
043 16.01305.01 FORK ARM (1200X692) FEMII 2

Pagina 128/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.3M DUPLEX
LIFT CYLINDER

N
g9

!

#

¥ o
3-cb

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
000 EL.30015.00 LIFTING CYLINDER 3.3M 2
001 EL.30022.00 GUIDE RING 1
002 EL.30019.00 CYLINDER BODY 3.3M 1
003 EL.30033.00 ANILLO DIN471 2
004 EL.10049.00 WASHER 6x11x1.5 1
005 EL.10048.00 SCREW DIN933 D6X10 1
006 EL.10042.00 SCREW DIN933 = 603.12025.86 1
007 EL.10043.00 WASHER 1
008 EL.30029.00 RASCADOR 1
009 EL.30030.00 SEAL DIN6505 1
010 EL.30031.00 ANILLO OBTURADOR 1
011 EL.30028.00 JUNTA DIN3770 1
012 EL.30027.00 CAP 1
013 EL.30024.00 SPINDLE CYLINDER 3.3M 1
014 EL.30032.00 JOINTS KIT LIFTING CYLINDER 1

Pagina 129 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.3M DUPLEX
HYDRAULIC MAST SYSTEM

11

19
-20

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.10072.00 VALVE 2
002 EL.30044.00 RACORD TN 92-12 LR 4
003 EL.10074.00 NIPPLE 1
004 EL.30045.00 RIGHT METALLIC PIPE 1
005 EL.30046.00 LEFT METALLIC PIPE 1
006 EL.10239.00 CLAMP MAST 1
007 EL.30041.00 PIPES KIT 3.3M 1
008 EL.10132.00 RING 2
009 EL.10146.00 SCREW DIN931 1
010 EL.10145.00 GUIDE 2
011 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40 2
012 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY 2
013 EL.10138.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
014 EL.10137.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
015 EL.30052.00 HOSE R1T1/4 3,3 M 2
016 EL.10159.00 RACORD PIPE SLEEVE TN 102-8 L 2
017 46.09014.00 CAP 2
018 EL.30055.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
019 EL.30056.00 NIPPLE M/H 1
020 EL.30057.00 JUNTA 2
021 20.09031.00 PIPING KIT 3,3 M 1

Pagina 130/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.6M DUPLEX

KINEMATIC LIFTING

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

Pagina 131 /230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

000A  20.12400.00 MAST 3.6M DUPLEX + 1260MM PANEL WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT
000B  20.12400.01 MAST 3.6M DUPLEX + 1600MM PANEL WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT
000C  20.12401.00 MAST 3.6M DUPLEX + 1260MM PANEL WITH SIDE-SHIFT
000D  20.12401.01 MAST 3.6M DUPLEX + 1600MM PANEL WITH SIDE-SHIFT
001  20.09014.01 MAST 3.6M DUPLEX WITHOUT PANEL

002  EL.30003.00 OUTER MAST 3.6M

003  EL.10031.00 SCREW

004  EL.10030.00 WASHER

005  EL.30013.00 CLAMP

006  EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634

007  EL.30006.00 FIXED TENSOR FOR BL634

008  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

009  EL.30007.00 CHAIN SUPPORT

010  EL.30012.00 SCREW

012  EL.10032.00 WASHER ADJUST.

013  EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40

014  EL.30010.00 INNER MAST 3.6M

015  EL.10108.00 PULLEY

016  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

Pagina 132 /230

E{AausAa

AN P N N N NMDNMDNDNDNDDNDNP P P R p p



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.6M DUPLEX
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A 20.09020.00 FIXED FORK CARRIAGE 1260MM 1
001B 20.09022.00 FIXED FORK CARRIAGE 1600MM 1

002 EL.30037.00 CHAIN 3.6M 2
003 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634 2
004 EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634 2

Pagina 133 /230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE
005  EL.10070.00 NUT
006  EL.10071.00 SCREW DIN912 M14X50
007  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
008  EL.30100.00 TABLERO HORQ.
009  EL.10078.00 NUT
010A  20.09024.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
010B  20.09026.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
011A  EL.10050.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
011B  EL.10050.01 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
012  EL.10055.00 PAD RUBBING
013  EL.10069.00 TUBE COPPERS
021  EL.10066.00 GASKET SET
022  EL.10063.00 NUT
023  EL.10054.00 SCREW
024  EL.10053.00 FIXING SUPPORT
025  EL.10062.00 BUSH
026  EL.10061.00 NUT
027  EL.10052.00 SIDE-SHIFT CYLINDER
028  EL.10058.00 NIPPLE M/M/O
029  EL.10056.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE
030  EL.10059.00 NIPPLE M/O/M
031  EL.10060.00 NIPPLE M/M
032  EL.10057.00 RIGID TUBE 8
034  EL.30034.00 FORK CARRIAGE
035  EL.10070.00 NUT
036  EL.10071.00 SCREW DIN912 M14X50
037  EL.30037.00 CHAIN 3.6M
038  EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634
039  EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634
040  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
041  EL.10078.00 NUT

MAST 3.6M DUPLEX
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM

E

N A N NN P NP R PR, R RPN DN DN DNMNDNMNDNMNDN PR 0O, PP RPN P DMREDN

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
042 45.91303.00 HITCH ASSEMBLY 2
043 16.01305.01 FORK ARM (1200X692) FEMII 2

Pagina 134 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.6M DUPLEX

LIFTING CYLINDER 3.6M

N
g9

!

#

L
3_& ™) _‘-K\ @

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
000 EL.30016.00 LIFTING CYLINDER 3.6M 2
001 EL.30022.00 GUIDE RING 1
002 EL.30020.00 CYLINDER BODY 3.6M 1
003 EL.30033.00 ANILLO DIN471 2
004 EL.10049.00 WASHER 6x11x1.5 1
005 EL.10048.00 SCREW DIN933 D6X10 1
006 EL.10042.00 SCREW DIN933 = 603.12025.86 1
007 EL.10043.00 WASHER 1
008 EL.30029.00 RASCADOR 1
009 EL.30030.00 SEAL DIN6505 1
010 EL.30031.00 ANILLO OBTURADOR 1
011 EL.30028.00 JUNTA DIN3770 1
012 EL.30027.00 CAP 1
013 EL.30025.00 SPINDLE CYLINDER 3.6M 1
014 EL.30032.00 JOINTS KIT LIFTING CYLINDER 1

Pagina 135/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.6M DUPLEX
HYDRAULIC MAST SYSTEM

11

19
-20

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.10072.00 VALVE 2
002 EL.30044.00 RACORD TN 92-12 LR 4
003 EL.10074.00 NIPPLE 1
004 EL.30045.00 RIGHT METALLIC PIPE 1
005 EL.30046.00 LEFT METALLIC PIPE 1
006 EL.10239.00 CLAMP MAST 1
007 EL.30042.00 PIPES KIT 3.6M 1
008 EL.10132.00 RING 2
009 EL.10146.00 SCREW DIN931 1
010 EL.10145.00 GUIDE 2
011 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40 2
012 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY 2
013 EL.10138.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
014 EL.10137.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
015 EL.30053.00 HOSE R1T1/4 H3.6M 2
016 EL.10159.00 RACORD PIPE SLEEVE TN 102-8 L 2
017 46.09014.00 CAP 2
018 EL.30055.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
019 EL.30056.00 NIPPLE M/H 1
020 EL.30057.00 JUNTA 1
021 20.09040.00 PIPES KIT 3.6M 1

Pagina 136 / 230



C250H X4 LE

MAST 4.5M DUPLEX
FULL MAST WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT PANEL

0OD0A

b
'

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD

Pagina 137/ 230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE
000A  20.12500.00 MAST 4.5M DUPLEX + 1260MM PANEL WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT
000B  20.12500.01 MAST 4.5M DUPLEX + 1600MM PANEL WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT
000C  20.12501.00 MAST 4.5M DUPLEX + 1260MM PANEL WITH SIDE-SHIFT
000D  20.12501.01 MAST 4.5M DUPLEX + 1600MM PANEL WITH SIDE-SHIFT
001  20.09015.01 MAST DUPLEX 4.5M WITHOUT PANEL
002  EL.30004.00 OUTTER MAST 4.5M
003  EL.10031.00 SCREW
004  EL.10030.00 WASHER
005  EL.30013.00 CLAMP
006  EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634
007  EL.30006.00 FIXED TENSOR FOR BL634
008  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
009  EL.30007.00 CHAIN SUPPORT
010  EL.30012.00 SCREW
012  EL.10032.00 WASHER ADJUST.
013  EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40
014  EL.30012.00 SCREW
015  EL.10108.00 PULLEY
016  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

Pagina 138/ 230

E{AausAa

AN P NN NN DBDNNMNDRADAPRP PR PR P R p



C250H X4 LE

MAST 4.5M DUPLEX
SIDE-SHIFT 1600/1260MM

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000A 20.09020.00 FIXED FORK CARRIAGE 1260MM 1
000B 20.09022.00 FIXED FORK CARRIAGE 1600MM 1

002 EL.30038.00 CHAIN 4.5M 2
003 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634 2
004 EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634 2

Pagina 139 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

005 EL.10070.00
006 EL.10071.00
007 EL.30005.00
008 EL.30100.00
009 EL.10078.00
010A 20.09024.00
010B 20.09026.00
011A EL.10050.00
011B EL.10050.01
012 EL.10055.00
021 EL.10066.00
022 EL.10063.00
023 EL.10054.00
024 EL.10053.00
025 EL.10062.00
026 EL.10061.00
027 EL.10052.00
028 EL.10058.00
029 EL.10056.00
030 EL.10059.00
031 EL.10060.00
032 EL.10057.00
033 EL.10069.00
034 EL.30034.00
035 EL.10070.00
036 EL.10071.00
037 EL.30038.00
038 EL.10083.00
039 EL.10082.00
040 EL.30005.00
041 EL.10078.00

NUT

SCREW DIN912 M14X50
BEARING DIN618

TABLERO HORQ.

NUT

SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
PAD RUBBING

GASKET SET

NUT

SCREW

FIXING SUPPORT

BUSH

NUT

SIDE-SHIFT CYLINDER
NIPPLE M/M/O

ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE
NIPPLE M/O/M

NIPPLE M/M

RIGID TUBE 8

TUBE COPPERS8

FORK CARRIAGE

NUT

SCREW DIN912 M14X50
CHAIN 4.5M

CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634
CHAIN PIN BL634

BEARING DIN618

NUT

MAST 4.5M DUPLEX

SIDE-SHIFT 1600/1260MM

E

NOA N NN RN R P R P P R R NNIDNWDNDNDNDNDNNO®ER PR P RPRNRPRDNRN

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
042 45.91303.00 HITCH ASSEMBLY 2
043 16.01305.01 FORK ARM (1200X692) FEMII 2

Pagina 140/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 4.5M DUPLEX

LIFTING CYLINDER 4.5M

N
g9

!

#

¥ o
3-cb

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000 EL.30017.00 LIFTING CYLINDER 4.5M 2
001 EL.30022.00 GUIDE RING 1
002 EL.30021.00 CYLINDER BODY 4.5M 1
003 EL.30033.00 ANILLO DIN471 2
004 EL.10049.00 WASHER 6x11x1.5 1
005 EL.10048.00 SCREW DIN933 D6X10 1
006 EL.10042.00 SCREW DIN933 = 603.12025.86 1
007 EL.10043.00 WASHER 1
008 EL.30029.00 RASCADOR 1
009 EL.30030.00 SEAL DIN6505 1
010 EL.30031.00 ANILLO OBTURADOR 1
011 EL.30028.00 JUNTA DIN3770 1
012 EL.30027.00 CAP 1
013 EL.30026.00 SPINDLE 1
014 EL.30032.00 JOINTS KIT LIFTING CYLINDER 1

Pagina 141/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 4.5M DUPLEX
HYDRAULIC MAST SYSTEM

11

19
-20

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 EL.10072.00 VALVE 2
002 EL.30044.00 RACORD TN 92-12 LR 4
003 EL.10074.00 NIPPLE 1
004 EL.30045.00 RIGHT METALLIC PIPE 1
005 EL.30046.00 LEFT METALLIC PIPE 1
006 EL.10239.00 CLAMP MAST 1
007 EL.30043.00 PIPES KIT 4.5M 1
008 EL.10132.00 RING 2
009 EL.10146.00 SCREW DIN931 1
010 EL.10145.00 GUIDE 2
011 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40 2
012 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY 2
013 EL.10138.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
014 EL.10137.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
015 EL.30054.00 HOSE R1T1/4 H 4.5M 2
016 EL.10159.00 RACORD PIPE SLEEVE TN 102-8 L 2
017 46.09014.00 CAP 2
018 EL.30055.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
019 EL.30056.00 NIPPLE M/H 1
020 EL.30057.00 JUNTA 1
021 20.09041.00 HOSE KIT 4.5M 1

Pagina 142 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.7/M TRIPLEX

KINEMATIC LIFTING

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000A 20.12200.00 MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT 1260MM 1
000B 20.12200.01 MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT 1600MM 1
000C 20.12201.00 MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX WITH SIDE-SHIFT 1260MM 1
000D 20.12201.01 MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX WITH SIDE-SHIFT 1600MM 1
000E 20.09012.01 MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX 1

001 EL.30058.00 OUTER MAST 1
002 EL.10031.00 SCREW 4
003 EL.10030.00 WASHER 4
004 EL.30013.00 CLAMP 2
005 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634 6
006 EL.30006.00 FIXED TENSOR FOR BL634 2

Pagina 143 /230



I FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE
007 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
008 EL.30007.00 CHAIN SUPPORT
009 EL.30012.00 SCREW
010 EL.30060.00 INTERMEDIATE MAST
011 EL.10108.00 PULLEY
012 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY
013 EL.30068.00 PULLEY BOLT PIPE
014 EL.10132.00 RING
016 EL.30062.00 SCREW
017 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
018 EL.10155.00 WASHER ADJUST.
019 EL.10225.00 WASHER ADJUST. D40XD50X0.5MM
020 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40
021 EL.30065.00 INNER MAST
022 EL.30063.00 CHAIN 3.7M
023 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634
024 EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634
025 EL.10078.00 NUT
026 EL.30069.00 BAR FOR CYLINDER LOCK
027 EL.10080.00 SCREW
028 EL.30067.00 CYLINDER CLAMP
029 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

Pagina 144 / 230

E

W B A N P N ON P B B R 0O R PP P P NRPR NN O®



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001A 20.09021.01 FORK CARRIAGE 1260MM WITH BEARINGS 1
001B 20.09023.01 FORK CARRIAGE 1600MM WITH BEARINGS 1

002 EL.30096.00 CHAIN 3.7M 1
003 EL.30099.00 CHAIN SUPPORT BL834 2
004 EL.30098.00 CHAIN SUPPORT 2

Pagina 145/ 230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE
005  EL.10070.00 NUT
006  EL.10115.00 SCREW
007  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
010A  20.09025.00 SIDE-SHIFT BOARD 1260
010B  20.09027.00 SIDE-SHIFT BOARD 1600
011A  EL.10050.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
011B  EL.10050.01 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
012  EL.10055.00 PAD RUBBING
021  EL.10066.00 GASKET SET
022  EL.10063.00 NUT
023  EL.10054.00 SCREW
024  EL.10053.00 FIXING SUPPORT
025  EL.10062.00 BUSH
026  EL.10061.00 NUT
027  EL.10052.00 SIDE-SHIFT CYLINDER
028  EL.10058.00 NIPPLE M/M/O
029  EL.10056.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE
032  EL.10057.00 RIGID TUBE 8
034  EL.30095.00 SIDE SHIFT
035  EL.10070.00 NUT
036  EL.10115.00 SCREW
037  EL.30096.00 CHAIN 3.7M
038  EL.30098.00 CHAIN SUPPORT
039  EL.30099.00 CHAIN SUPPORT BL834
040  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
042 45.91303.00 HITCH ASSEMBLY
043  16.01305.01 FORK ARM (1200X692) FEMII

Pagina 146 / 230

E

N N B NN P P N P N N DN DN DN DNMDMDN OO PP O FP P P P M PP DN



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.7/M TRIPLEX

LIFTING CYLINDERS

& %‘1‘%
£
156
@) %ﬂ
14
d 8
13
= =
12
L 16
v oL
21-cby
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000A EL.30085.00 COMPLETE SIDE CYLINDER 3.7M 2
000B EL.30070.00 CENTRAL CYLINDER 3.7M 1
001 EL.30077.00 CENTRAL CYLINDER GASKET KIT 1
002 EL.30074.00 NUT 1
003 EL.30072.00 CUERPO CIL. CENTRAL TRI. 3,7M 1
004 EL.30075.00 EJE CIL/CPA POLEA 1
005 EL.30076.00 WASHER 1
006 EL.30082.00 NUT 1
007 EL.30078.00 ROD FOR LIFT HEIGHT 3.7M 1
008 EL.30091.00 PULLEY 1
009 EL.30092.00 CHAIN HEAD 1
010 EL.30094.00 SCREW DIN933 1
011 EL.30093.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
012 EL.30087.00 CYLINDER S/E 1
013 EL.10048.00 SCREW DIN933 D6X10 1
014 EL.10049.00 WASHER 6x11x1.5 1
015 EL.30022.00 GUIDE RING 1
016 EL.30089.00 ROD FOR LIFT HEIGHT 3.7M 1
017 EL.30027.00 CAP 1
018 EL.10043.00 WASHER 1

Pagina 147 / 230



C250H X4 LE
019 EL.10042.00 SCREW DIN933 = 603.12025.86 1
020 EL.30032.00 JOINTS KIT LIFTING CYLINDER 1
021 EL.10047.00 RING 2

Pagina 148 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

12

EH -
d 14- 7
15

16

25

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000 20.09032.00 HOSE KIT 3.7M 1
001 EL.30117.00 CLAMP SP320PPIS 4
002 EL.30103.00 HOSE R1T3/8H 3.7M 1
003 EL.10072.00 VALVE 2
004 EL.30112.00 LEFT METALLIC TUBE D12 1
005 EL.30111.00 RIGHT METALLIC HOSE D12 1
006 EL.10122.00 NIPPLE 1
007 EL.10074.00 NIPPLE 1
008 EL.30044.00 RACORD TN 92-12 LR 4
009 EL.10174.00 RACCORD TN 92-15 LR 2
011 EL.30127.00 PULLEY OIL PIPES 1
012 EL.10138.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
013 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY 2
014 EL.10137.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
015 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40 2
016 EL.30107.00 HOSE R1T1/4 3.7M 2
016 EL.30107.00 HOSE R1T1/4 3.7M 2
017 EL.30110.00 GUARD TUBE 1
018 EL.10132.00 RING 1
019 EL.10146.00 SCREW DIN931 1
020 EL.30109.00 PULLEY SUPPORT 1
021 EL.30115.00 EJE CIL/CPL D50 POLEA 1

Pagina 149/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX

KINEMATIC LIFTING

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000A 20.12600.00 MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT 1260MM 1
000B 20.12600.01 MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT 1600MM 1
000C 20.12601.00 MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX WITH SIDE-SHIFT 1260MM 1
000D 20.12601.01 MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX WITH SIDE-SHIFT 1600MM 1
000E 20.09016.01 MAST 4.30M TRIPLEX 1

001 EL.30129.00 OUTER MAST 4.3M 1
002 EL.10031.00 SCREW 4
003 EL.10030.00 WASHER 4
004 EL.30013.00 CLAMP 2
005 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634 6
006 EL.30006.00 FIXED TENSOR FOR BL634 2

Pagina 150/ 230



I FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE
007 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
008 EL.30007.00 CHAIN SUPPORT
009 EL.30012.00 SCREW
010 EL.30130.00 INTERMEDIATE MAST 4.3M
011 EL.10108.00 PULLEY
012 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY
013 EL.30068.00 PULLEY BOLT PIPE
014 EL.10132.00 RING
015 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
016 EL.30062.00 SCREW
018 EL.10155.00 WASHER ADJUST.
019 EL.10225.00 WASHER ADJUST. D40XD50X0.5MM
020 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40
021 EL.30132.00 INNER MAST 4.3M
022 EL.30131.00 SIDE CYLINDER CHAIN 4.3M
023 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634
024 EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634
025 EL.10078.00 NUT
026 EL.30069.00 BAR FOR CYLINDER LOCK
027 EL.10080.00 SCREW
028 EL.30067.00 CYLINDER CLAMP
029 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

Pagina 151 /230

E

o B A N P N O N P N PP P P OO F FP P NP NN O



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001A 20.09021.01 FORK CARRIAGE 1260MM WITH BEARINGS 1
001B 20.09023.01 FORK CARRIAGE 1600MM WITH BEARINGS 1

002 EL.30134.00 SIDE CYLINDER CHAIN 4.3M 1
003 EL.30099.00 CHAIN SUPPORT BL834 2
004 EL.30098.00 CHAIN SUPPORT 2

Pagina 152 /230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE
005  EL.10070.00 NUT
006  EL.10115.00 SCREW
007  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
010A  20.09025.00 SIDE-SHIFT BOARD 1260
010B  20.09027.00 SIDE-SHIFT BOARD 1600
011A  EL.10050.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
011B  EL.10050.01 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
012  EL.10055.00 PAD RUBBING
021  EL.10066.00 GASKET SET
022  EL.10063.00 NUT
023  EL.10054.00 SCREW
024  EL.10053.00 FIXING SUPPORT
025  EL.10062.00 BUSH
026  EL.10061.00 NUT
027  EL.10052.00 SIDE-SHIFT CYLINDER
028  EL.10058.00 NIPPLE M/M/O
029  EL.10056.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE
032  EL.10057.00 RIGID TUBE 8
034  EL.30095.00 SIDE SHIFT
035  EL.10070.00 NUT
036  EL.10115.00 SCREW
037  EL.30134.00 SIDE CYLINDER CHAIN 4.3M
038  EL.30098.00 CHAIN SUPPORT
039  EL.30099.00 CHAIN SUPPORT BL834
040  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
042 45.91303.00 HITCH ASSEMBLY
043  16.01305.01 FORK ARM (1200X692) FEMII

Pagina 153 /230

E

N N 00 N N P P N P N N N DN DN NN O PP O FRP P P P & P DN



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX

LIFTING CYLINDERS

e %‘1‘%
& ™
@) %ﬂ
14
d 8
13
= =
12
L 16
v oL
21-cby
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000A EL.30133.00 SIDE CYLINDER 4.3M 2
000B EL.30114.00 CENTRAL CYLINDER 4.3M 1
001 EL.30077.00 CENTRAL CYLINDER GASKET KIT 1
002 EL.30074.00 NUT 1
004 EL.30075.00 EJE CIL/CPA POLEA 1
005 EL.30076.00 WASHER 1
006 EL.30082.00 NUT 1
008 EL.30091.00 PULLEY 1
009 EL.30092.00 CHAIN HEAD 1
010 EL.30094.00 SCREW DIN933 1
011 EL.30093.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
013 EL.10048.00 SCREW DIN933 D6X10 1
014 EL.10049.00 WASHER 6x11x1.5 1
015 EL.30022.00 GUIDE RING 1
017 EL.30027.00 CAP 1
018 EL.10043.00 WASHER 1
019 EL.10042.00 SCREW DIN933 = 603.12025.86 1
020 EL.30032.00 JOINTS KIT LIFTING CYLINDER 1
021 EL.10047.00 RING 2

Pagina 154 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX
HYDRAULIC MAST SYSTEM

12

H -
18~ /7
15

16
20

25

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000 20.09043.00 4TH VALVE EQUIPMENT 4.3M 1
001 EL.30117.00 CLAMP SP320PPIS 2
002 EL.30128.00 HOSE R1T1/4 4.3M 1
003 EL.10072.00 VALVE 2
004 EL.30112.00 LEFT METALLIC TUBE D12 1
005 EL.30111.00 RIGHT METALLIC HOSE D12 1
006 EL.10122.00 NIPPLE 1
007 EL.10074.00 NIPPLE 1
008 EL.30044.00 RACORD TN 92-12 LR 4
009 EL.10174.00 RACCORD TN 92-15 LR 2
012 EL.10138.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
013 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY 2
014 EL.10137.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
015 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40 2
016 EL.30128.00 HOSE R1T1/4 4.3M 2
017 EL.30110.00 GUARD TUBE 1
018 EL.10132.00 RING 1
019 EL.10146.00 SCREW DIN931 1
020 EL.30109.00 PULLEY SUPPORT 1
021 EL.30115.00 EJE CIL/CPL D50 POLEA 1
022 EL.10159.00 RACORD PIPE SLEEVE TN 102-8 L 2
023 EL.10160.00 CLAMP 1
024 EL.30122.00 CLAMP 2X1/4 1

Pagina 155/ 230



C250H X4 LE
025 EL.30055.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
026 EL.30056.00 NIPPLE M/H 1
027 EL.30057.00 JUNTA 1

Pagina 156 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX

KINEMATIC LIFTING

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000A 20.12300.00 MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT 1260MM 1
000B 20.12300.01 MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX WITHOUT SIDE-SHIFT 1600MM 1
000C 20.12301.00 MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX WITH SIDE-SHIFT 1260MM 1
000D 20.12301.01 MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX WITH SIDE-SHIFT 1600MM 1
000E 20.09013.01 MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX 1

001 EL.30059.00 OUTER MAST 5.4M 1
002 EL.10031.00 SCREW 4
003 EL.10030.00 WASHER 4
004 EL.30013.00 CLAMP 2
005 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634 6
006 EL.30006.00 FIXED TENSOR FOR BL634 2

Pagina 157 / 230



I FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE
007 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
008 EL.30007.00 CHAIN SUPPORT
009 EL.30012.00 SCREW
010 EL.30061.00 INTERMEDIATE MAST 5.4M
011 EL.10108.00 PULLEY
012 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY
013 EL.30068.00 PULLEY BOLT PIPE
014 EL.10132.00 RING
016 EL.30062.00 SCREW
017 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
018 EL.10155.00 WASHER ADJUST.
019 EL.10225.00 WASHER ADJUST. D40XD50X0.5MM
020 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40
021 EL.30066.00 INNER MAST 5.4M
022 EL.30064.00 CHAIN 5.4M
023 EL.10082.00 CHAIN PIN BL634
024 EL.10083.00 CHAIN ADJUSTABLE TENSOR FOR BL634
025 EL.10078.00 NUT
026 EL.30069.00 BAR FOR CYLINDER LOCK
027 EL.10080.00 SCREW
028 EL.30067.00 CYLINDER CLAMP
029 EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618

Pagina 158/ 230

E

o B A N P N O N P N PP P 00O F FP P P N P NN O



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX
SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001A 20.09021.01 FORK CARRIAGE 1260MM WITH BEARINGS 1
001B 20.09023.01 FORK CARRIAGE 1600MM WITH BEARINGS 1

002 EL.30098.00 CHAIN SUPPORT 2
003 EL.30099.00 CHAIN SUPPORT BL834 2
004 EL.30097.00 CHAIN 5.4M 1

Pagina 159 /230



FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE
005  EL.10070.00 NUT
006  EL.10115.00 SCREW
007  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
010A  20.09025.00 SIDE-SHIFT BOARD 1260
010B  20.09027.00 SIDE-SHIFT BOARD 1600
011A  EL.10050.00 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1260MM
011B  EL.10050.01 SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600MM
012  EL.10055.00 PAD RUBBING
021  EL.10066.00 GASKET SET
022  EL.10063.00 NUT
023  EL.10054.00 SCREW
024  EL.10053.00 FIXING SUPPORT
025  EL.10062.00 BUSH
026  EL.10061.00 NUT
027  EL.10052.00 SIDE-SHIFT CYLINDER
028  EL.10058.00 NIPPLE M/M/O
029  EL.10056.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE
032  EL.10057.00 RIGID TUBE 8
034  EL.30095.00 SIDE SHIFT
035  EL.10070.00 NUT
036  EL.10115.00 SCREW
037  EL.30097.00 CHAIN 5.4M
038  EL.30098.00 CHAIN SUPPORT
039  EL.30099.00 CHAIN SUPPORT BL834
040  EL.30005.00 BEARING DIN618
042 45.91303.00 HITCH ASSEMBLY
043  16.01305.01 FORK ARM (1200X692) FEMII

Pagina 160/ 230

E

N N B NN P P N P NN DN DNMNMNDNDMNDN DD O PP 0O FP FP P P M P DN



I FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX
LIFTING CYLINDERS

e %‘1‘%
& ™
@) %1 7
14
d 8
13
= =
12
L 16
v oL
21-cby
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000A EL.30086.00 SIDE CYLINDER 5.4M 2
000B EL.30071.00 CENTRAL CYLINDER 5.4M 1
001 EL.30077.00 CENTRAL CYLINDER GASKET KIT 1
002 EL.30074.00 NUT 1
003 EL.30073.00 CAJA CILINDRO 1
004 EL.30075.00 EJE CIL/CPA POLEA 1
005 EL.30076.00 WASHER 1
006 EL.30082.00 NUT 1
007 EL.30079.00 SPINDLE 1
008 EL.30091.00 PULLEY 1
009 EL.30092.00 CHAIN HEAD 1
010 EL.30094.00 SCREW DIN933 1
011 EL.30093.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
012 EL.30088.00 CYLINDER S/E 1
013 EL.10048.00 SCREW DIN933 D6X10 1
014 EL.10049.00 WASHER 6x11x1.5 1
015 EL.30027.00 CAP 1
016 EL.30090.00 SPINDLE CYLINDER 5.4M 1
017 EL.30027.00 CAP 1
018 EL.10043.00 WASHER 1

Pagina 161/ 230



C250H X4 LE
019 EL.10042.00 SCREW DIN933 = 603.12025.86 1
020 EL.30032.00 JOINTS KIT LIFTING CYLINDER 1
021 EL.10047.00 RING 2

Pagina 162/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX
HYDRAULIC MAST SYSTEM

12

L= 1
d 14- 7
15 i

16

25

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
000 20.09033.00 KIT TUBES 5.4M 1
001 EL.30117.00 CLAMP SP320PPIS 2
002 EL.30104.00 HOSE R1T3/8 5.4M 2
003 EL.10072.00 VALVE 2
004 EL.30112.00 LEFT METALLIC TUBE D12 1
005 EL.30111.00 RIGHT METALLIC HOSE D12 1
006 EL.10122.00 NIPPLE 1
007 EL.10074.00 NIPPLE 1
008 EL.30044.00 RACORD TN 92-12 LR 4
009 EL.10174.00 RACCORD TN 92-15 LR 2
011 EL.30127.00 PULLEY OIL PIPES 1
012 EL.10138.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
013 EL.10136.00 HALF PULLEY 2
014 EL.10137.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
015 EL.10034.00 O RING DIN471 E40 2
016 EL.30108.00 HOSE R1T1/4 5.4M 2
017 EL.30110.00 GUARD TUBE 1
018 EL.10132.00 RING 1
019 EL.10146.00 SCREW DIN931 1
020 EL.30109.00 PULLEY SUPPORT 1
021 EL.30115.00 EJE CIL/CPL D50 POLEA 1
022 EL.10159.00 RACORD PIPE SLEEVE TN 102-8 L 2
023 EL.10160.00 CLAMP 1

Pagina 163 /230



I FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

024
025
026
027

EL.30122.00
EL.30055.00
EL.30056.00
EL.30057.00

CLAMP 2X1/4
NIPPLE M/M
NIPPLE M/H
JUNTA

Pagina 164 / 230

[ N



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
BATTERY (PART 1)

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.11007.00 DISCONNECTOR 1
002 15.01411.00 BATTERY 12VX70AH 1
003 20.11009.00 BATTERY FUSE BOX 1
004 20.11014.00 BATTERY FUSEBOX COVER 1

Pagina 165/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
BATTERY (PART 2)

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.11010.00 200A PROTECTION FUSE 1
002 20.11011.00 FUSE 50A PROTECTION 2
003 20.11019.00 1

Pagina 166 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

BATTERY (PART 2)
BASTIDOR: 67038

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.11010.01 FUSE 1
002 20.11011.00 FUSE 50A PROTECTION 2
003 20.11019.00 1

Pagina 167 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
BATTERY (PART 3)

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 604.06030.86 SCREW DIN931 1
002 20.11101.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2X10X70 1
003 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
004 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 4
005 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4

Pagina 168/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
REAR LIGHTING

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 13.11119.00 REAR INTERMITENT PILOT 2
002 13.11118.00 BRAKE LIGHT PILOT 2
003 13.11120.00 REVERSE PILOT 2
004 31.01329.00 LAMP 12V 21W 4
005 31.01331.00 LAMP 12V 21W/5W 2

Pagina 169/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
FRONT LIGHTING

FIGURA REFERENCIA

DENOMINACION

CANTIDAD

001 46.11061.00
002 46.11062.00

RIGHT FRONT LIGHT
LEFT FRONT LIGHT

Pagina 170/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
LIGHTS WIRING HARNESS

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 12.11010.00 MAIN LIGHTS WIRING HARNESS 1
002 12.11011.00 REAR RIGHT LIGHTS WIRING HARNESS 1
003 12.11012.00 REAR LEFT LIGHTS WIRING HARNESS 1
004 10.14304.00 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
005 10.14301.00 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1

Pagina 171/ 230



C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
FRONT WORK LIGHTS

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 10.11044.00 BEACON 2
002 10.11042.00 SOP. PILOTO 100X85X50 2

Pagina 172/ 230



C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
REAR WORK LIGHTS

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 10.11041.00 SOP. PILOTO 85X50X25 1
002 10.11044.00 BEACON 1

Pagina 173 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
WINDSCREEN WIPER ELECTRICAL LENGTH

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION

CANTIDAD

001 12.11009.00 WINDSCREEN WIPER ELECTRICAL LENGTH

Pagina 174 / 230

0



C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
ENGINE WIRING HARNESS

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD

001 20.11002.00 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1

Pagina 175/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION (GENERAL SECTION)

@

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.11000.02 MAIN ELECTRICAL LENGTH 1
002 00.09034.00 HORN 1
003 10.14293.01 SEAT TIMER RELAY 1
004 10.14288.00 STARTING RELAY 70A 1
005 10.14289.00 PRE HEATER RELAY 1

Pagina 176 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

DISTRIBUTOR
1
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 3
002 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 3
003 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 3
004 RQN9700.164 MULTIPLE COVER 1
005 RQ7000/284 COUPLING PIECE 1
006 RQN9700/306 BALL JOINT SET 1
007 RQN2476212 ELECTROMAGNET 2
008 12.10030.00 CONTROL VALVE 2E 1
009 RQN9700/203 GASKET SET 1

Pagina 177 / 230



C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION
SERVICE DIAGRAM

U |

___I.',f._____-___________
Seir
-IQEEF‘F ;

| L ::,'JL

1 —r
_________________ =L JH 11
A fnetum ) L - "|
Sk shi™ » olkozwaa “l Hal
L g
e | e T
1.-_-::..‘0.;:-1\'\ [ gl I
- I | | !

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.10206.00 NIPPLE 1
002 20.10262.00 NIPPLE 1
003 20.10250.00 NIPPLE M/M 4
004 20.10209.00 NIPPLE 1
005 20.10222.00 NIPPLE 1
006 20.10252.00 NIPPLE 1
007 20.10253.00 NIPPLE 1
008 20.10237.00 TUBE 1
009 20.10235.00 TUBE 1
010 20.10243.00 NIPPLE 2
011 20.10246.00 NIPPLE 1
012 20.10231.00 TUBE 491 1
013 20.10230.01 TUBE 1
014 20.10229.01 TUBE 1
018 20.10218.00 TUBE 2
019 20.10258.00 NIPPLE 2

Pagina 178/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

E{AausAa

020 20.10266.00 NIPPLE 2
021 43.50173.02 "VALVULA RETENCION DOBLE 1/4™" 1
10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION
SERVICE DIAGRAM
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
022 20.10242.00 NIPPLE M/M 6
024 20.10268.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE 1
025 20.10269.00 NIPPLE 1
026 20.10270.00 NIPPLE 1
027 46.10871.00 JUNTA MET. BUNA M16X1.5 2
028 20.10506.00 JUNTA DIN3770 14X2 NBR70SHOREA | 2
029 20.10259.00 NIPPLE 1
031 20.10216.01 TUBE 1
033 46.10410.00 NIPPLE 1
034 20.10444.00 TUBE 1
035 20.10445.00 TUBE 1
036 20.10260.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
037 20.10210.00 ELBOW C90M/TL NIPPLE 2
038 20.10248.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
041 20.10228.00 TUBE 491 2
042 20.10217.01 TUBE 2
043 20.10220.01 TUBE 2
044 20.10244.00 NIPPLE 6
045 20.10221.00 TUBE 491 2
046 20.10228.00 TUBE 491 2
048 20.10221.00 TUBE 491 2
049 20.10277.00 TUBE 491 2
050 20.10330.00 PIPING KIT 1
051 20.10300.03 kit ACCIONAMIENTO 1
051 20.10300.03 kit ACCIONAMIENTO 1
052 57.10334.00 NIPPLE 2
053 20.10297.00 THREE-WAY UNION M/M/TL 1
054 20.10298.00 ACOP. MAN. M18X1.5 1
055 20.10296.00 ACOP. MAN. M22X1.5 1
056 20.10295.00 THREE-WAY UNION M/M/TL 1

Pagina 179/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION
TRANSMISSION

KIT TUBERIAS

Hown s &y
} DEA 7 = pIpES KIT
3!

I bl uest el
Leclmedee
=}

ot

Rewn Hilroaddliod
bl Fuap

—

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.10239.00 TUBE 1
002 20.10255.00 NIPPLE 1
003 20.10282.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 371 3/4 800 C90 SAE 6000 1
005 20.10281.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 371 3/4 760 C90 SAE6000 1
006 20.10286.00 CONECTOR 1
007 70.10216.00 "NIPPLE M/M M26X1.5-7/8"'UNF" 1
008 20.10234.01 HYDRAULIC HOSE 491 5/8 1350 TL-C90 M26 1
009 46.10839.00 FITTING CO90M/TL M26X1.5 1
010 20.10211.00 NIPPLE 1
011 20.10291.00 BRIDA. SAE6000 3/4 COMP 4
012 20.10207.00 NIPPLE M/TL 1
013 20.10271.00 NIPPLE C90MO/M 1G-M36 2
014 20.10261.00 NIPPLE M/H 1 1/4G-1G 2
015 20.10219.02 HYDRAULIC HOSE 491 1/4 850 C90-TL M16 1
016 20.10238.00 TUBE 1
017 20.10254.00 NIPPLE M/M M30 D22-3/4G 1

Pagina 180/ 230



I FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE
018  20.10236.00 TUBE
019  20.10252.00 NIPPLE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION

FIGURA REFERENCIA

DENOMINACION

CANTIDAD

020
021
023
024
025
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045

20.10285.00
57.10315.00
20.10225.00
52.00109.00
70.10239.00
57.10314.00
20.10274.00
20.10273.00
20.10241.00
70.10210.00
20.10272.00
20.10287.00
20.10288.00
57.10316.00
57.10317.00
20.10290.02
20.10290.02
57.05010.00
20.03070.00
20.02051.01
20.05005.00
20.03270.00
60.20101.00
20.03280.00
20.10050.01

ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE

HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 760 TL - C90 TL
TUBE

NIPPLE

FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS

HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 1010 TL-C90 TL 1/

THREE-WAY UNION M/TL/M

ACOP. MAN. M14X1.5

NIPPLE M/M

FITTING M/M M26xM22

ACOP. MAN. M12X1.5

TUBE

NIPPLE

FITTING M/M M14X1.5-M12X1.5
FITTING M/M M14X1.5-7/16-20H UNF |
TRANSMISSION PIPES KIT
TRANSMISSION PIPES KIT

BRAKE PUMP

FOOT BRAKING PUMP D15.8X38 OIL MIN.
RADIATOR

SELECTION VALVE 3 WAYS

HYDR. PUMP

COMPLETE OIL FILTER

HYDRAULIC ENGINE REXROTH
HYDRAULIC TANK

Pagina 181 /230

T e = = = T = T e e R e S e N e N T i



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION
BASTIDOR: 61994

T 5 _ KIT TUBERIAS
Py DEA = PIPES KIT
39
>
rf:’o:h J%qﬁﬁg _ Ila
7 J % 3 n b ;25 1 E
J _‘Ill j‘;uﬂ l-i:l.l .Illq

I bl uetted T —_—
Leclmedee
3

ot

Rewn Hilroaddliod
bl Fuap

—

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.10239.00 TUBE 1
002 20.10255.00 NIPPLE 1
003 20.10282.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 371 3/4 800 C90 SAE 6000 1
005 20.10281.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 371 3/4 760 C90 SAE6000 1
006 20.10286.00 CONECTOR 1
007 70.10216.00 "NIPPLE M/M M26X1.5-7/8""UNF" 1
008 20.10234.01 HYDRAULIC HOSE 491 5/8 1350 TL-C90 M26 1
009 46.10839.00 FITTING CO90M/TL M26X1.5 1
010 20.10211.00 NIPPLE 1
011 20.10291.00 BRIDA. SAE6000 3/4 COMP 4
012 20.10207.00 NIPPLE M/TL 1
013 20.10271.00 NIPPLE C90MO/M 1G-M36 2
014 20.10261.00 NIPPLE M/H 1 1/4G-1G 2
015 20.10219.02 HYDRAULIC HOSE 491 1/4 850 C90-TL M16 1
016 20.10238.00 TUBE 1
017 20.10254.00 NIPPLE M/M M30 D22-3/4G 1

Pagina 182 /230



I FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE
018 20.10236.00
019 20.10252.00

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION
BASTIDOR: 61994

FIGURA REFERENCIA

TUBE
NIPPLE

DENOMINACION

CANTIDAD

020
021
023
024
025
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045

20.10285.00
57.10315.00
20.10225.00
52.00109.00
70.10239.00
57.10314.00
20.10274.00
20.10273.00
20.10241.00
70.10210.00
20.10272.00
20.10287.00
20.10288.00
57.10316.00
57.10317.00
20.10290.02
20.10290.02
57.05010.00
20.03070.00
20.02051.01
20.05005.00
20.03270.00
60.20101.00
20.03280.00
20.10050.02

ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE

HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 760 TL - C90 TL
TUBE

NIPPLE

FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS

HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 1010 TL-C90 TL 1/

THREE-WAY UNION M/TL/M

ACOP. MAN. M14X1.5

NIPPLE M/M

FITTING M/M M26xM22

ACOP. MAN. M12X1.5

TUBE

NIPPLE

FITTING M/M M14X1.5-M12X1.5
FITTING M/M M14X1.5-7/16-20H UNF |
TRANSMISSION PIPES KIT
TRANSMISSION PIPES KIT

BRAKE PUMP

FOOT BRAKING PUMP D15.8X38 OIL MIN.
RADIATOR

SELECTION VALVE 3 WAYS

HYDR. PUMP

COMPLETE OIL FILTER

HYDRAULIC ENGINE REXROTH

Pagina 183 /230

T = = = = T = T e e R e e e S N e e T



C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION
HYDRAULIC TANK (PART 1)

U"‘1
. B
e =
: il
= &

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.10050.01 HYDRAULIC TANK 1
002 20.10053.00 PLATE 1
003 10.11080.00 ROD OIL LEVEL 1
004 08.00316.01 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
005 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
006 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
007 603.12020.86 SCREW DIN933 2
008 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
009 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 2

Pagina 184 / 230



C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

HYDRAULIC TANK (PART 1)
BASTIDOR: 61994

il
= J
—= = ff‘:
// ﬁ
Jff_,ﬁ o —I>G
.,-o-".,-o-"""-f a"'--..,_k
a
f-:;”fff
/_f‘/f-:i:;

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.10050.02 1
002 20.10053.00 PLATE 1
003 10.11080.00 ROD OIL LEVEL 1
004 08.00316.01 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
005 43.70461.00 CAP 1
006 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
007 603.12020.86 SCREW DIN933 2
008 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
009 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 2

Pagina 185/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

HYDRAULIC TANK (PART 2)

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 830.03006.00 CLAMP LOOP 1
002 45.01526.00 PREFILTER FUEL/HYDRAULIC 1
003 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
004 469.03014.00 HOSE L/P MAT. 8x14 1
005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 1
006 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 1
007 43.70261REQ0 BUQY OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 1
008 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 6
009 43.70406.00 AD. FILTER SUPPORT 1
010 58.01810.00 HIDRAULIC CATRIDGE INTANK 1

Pagina 186 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

OIL TANK
1
3
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 60.20102.00 INDICATOR 1
002 10.02144.00 ELBOW C90M/H NIPPLE 1
003 60.20100.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
004 60.20101.00 COMPLETE OIL FILTER 1

Pagina 187 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION
VALVES (PART 1)

4
3
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 RQ9792/1/1 ELECTROMAGNET ASSY 1
002 20.10010.01 PIN SUPPORT 8X17 2
003 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
004 604.06050.86 SCREW DIN931 2
005 20.05005.00 SELECTION VALVE 3 WAYS 1

Pagina 188 /230



C250H X4 LE

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

VALVES (PART 2)
5]
4 éﬁ
\ ,

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 42.70411.00 CONNECTOR 1
002 42.70100.00 VALVE 1
003 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 2
004 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
005 20.10203.00 SPACER 2
006 604.08070.86 SCREW DIN931 2

Pagina 189 /230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER
MOTOR

DENOMINACION

CANTIDAD

FIGURA REFERENCIA
001 20.02001.03
001 20.02001.03

ENGINE ISUZU 35,5 KW 4LE2
ENGINE ISUZU 35,5 KW 4LE2

Pagina 190/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER

PUMP COUPLING

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 43.40129.00 STUD DIN939 2
001 43.40129.00 STUD DIN939 2
002 15.30110.00 WASHER 14X7X26 2
002 15.30110.00 WASHER 14X7X26 2
003 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 2
003 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 2
004 63.01002.00 COUPLING GEA/GEA 1
004 63.01002.00 COUPLING GEA/GEA 1
006 601.08035.86 SCREW DIN912 8
006 601.08035.86 SCREW DIN912 8
007 63.01003.03 coupling D102XD356X24 1
007 63.01003.03 coupling D102XD356X24 1
008 604.10040.86 SCREW DIN931 8
008 604.10040.86 SCREW DIN931 8

Pagina 191/ 230



C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER
HYDROSTATIC PUMP

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
003 20.03281.00 HYDR. PUMP SAUER 1
003 20.03281.00 HYDR. PUMP SAUER 1
004 43.61522.00 HYDR. PUMP 1
004 43.61522.00 HYDR. PUMP 1

Pagina 192/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER

INCHING PEDAL

1314 g 15
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 43.80250.00 CLUTCH PEDAL 1
001 43.80250.00 CLUTCH PEDAL 1
002 10.07070.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
002 10.07070.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
003 10.07072.01 CAM 1
003 10.07072.01 CAM 1
004 10.07071.00 CAM 1
004 10.07071.00 CAM 1
005 10.07073.00 SENSOR 1
005 10.07073.00 SENSOR 1
006 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 3
006 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 3
007 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 3
007 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 3
008 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3
008 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3

Pagina 193 /230



FORKLIFTS
009 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 4
009 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 4

ACCESSORIES SAUER

INCHING PEDAL

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD

010 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 4
010 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 4
011 601.06025.86 SCREW DIN912 2
011 601.06025.86 SCREW DIN912 2
012 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 2
012 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 2
013 601.04035.86 SCREW DIN912 2
013 601.04035.86 SCREW DIN912 2
014 940.04004.00 BUSH 2
014 940.04004.00 BUSH 2
015 711.04000.66 NUT 2
015 711.04000.66 NUT 2

Pagina 194 / 230



C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER

INCHING PEDAL
BASTIDOR: 69578

%

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.11030.00 INCHING PEDAL 1
002 20.11032.00 SECTION | / E Inching pedal 1
003 12.08019.01 CARPET C200/250H SAUER 1
004 20.11031.00 Inching pedal MOUNTING BRACKET 1
005 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3
006 603.06035.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x35 3
007 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 7
008 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 4
009 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 4

Pagina 195/ 230



FORKLIFTS
C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER

HYDROSTATIC ENGINE

CANTIDAD

DENOMINACION

REFERENCIA

FIGURA

HIDROSTATYC ENGINE 46CC SAUER

20.03251.00

001

HIDROSTATYC ENGINE 46CC SAUER

20.03251.00

001
002
002

O-RING DIN3770
O-RING DIN3770

201.10025.50
201.10025.50

Pagina 196 / 230



C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER
REDUCTOR BOX

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 57.03102.00 CYLINDER AXLE 1
001 57.03102.00 CYLINDER AXLE 1
002 201.25435.50 GASKET 1
002 201.25435.50 GASKET 1
003 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
003 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
004 720.10000.66 NUT 8
004 720.10000.66 NUT 8
005 20.03110.01 GEARBOX 1
005 20.03110.01 GEARBOX 1

Pagina 197 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER
REDUCTION BOX INNER (PART 1)

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 57.03101.00 REDUCTION CASE 1
001 57.03101.00 REDUCTION CASE 1
002 20.03051.00 GEAR (CH200) 1
002 20.03051.00 GEAR (CH200) 1
003 20.03032.00 PANEL 1
003 20.03032.00 PANEL 1
004 301.45025.00 BEARING DIN625 4
004 301.45025.00 BEARING DIN625 4
005 205.45010.50 SEAL DIN3760 1
005 205.45010.50 SEAL DIN3760 1
006 20.03104.00 CAP 1
006 20.03104.00 CAP 1
007 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 3
007 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 3
008 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 2
008 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 2

Pagina 198 /230



C250H X4 LE

009 20.03011.00 GEAR (CH200) 1
009 20.03011.00 GEAR (CH200) 1

ACCESSORIES SAUER
REDUCTION BOX INNER (PART 1)

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
010 43.70403.00 PANEL 1.5X72X100 1
010 43.70403.00 PANEL 1.5X72X100 1
011 57.03104.00 REDUCTION GEAR CAP 1
011 57.03104.00 REDUCTION GEAR CAP 1
012 57.03103.00 CYLINDER AXLE 1
012 57.03103.00 CYLINDER AXLE 1

Pagina 199/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER
REDUCTION BOX INNER (PART 2)

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.03102.02 COVER 1
001 20.03102.02 COVER 1
002 80.01035.00 SCREW DIN910* 1
002 80.01035.00 SCREW DIN910* 1
003 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 3
003 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 3
004 105.10000.66 WASHER DIN7980 D10 10
004 105.10000.66 WASHER DIN7980 D10 10
005 604.10040.86 SCREW DIN931 8
005 604.10040.86 SCREW DIN931 8
006 604.10045.86 SCREW DIN931 2
006 604.10045.86 SCREW DIN931 2
007 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
007 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
008 80.01035.00 SCREW DIN910* 1
008 80.01035.00 SCREW DIN910* 1

Pagina 200/ 230



C250H X4 LE
009 20.03105.01 1
009 20.03105.01 1

Pagina 201/ 230



I FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER
TRANSMISSION

%

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.10549.00 TUBE R1T1 TL-C45 940 M36X2 1
001 20.10549.00 TUBE R1T1 TL-C45 940 M36X2 1
002 12.10301.00 FITTING M/M M36-1G 1
002 12.10301.00 FITTING M/M M36-1G 1
003 20.10532.00 RACOR C90M/TL 11/16 SAE 4
003 20.10532.00 RACOR C90M/TL 11/16 SAE 4
004 70.10283.00 RACOR M/M 11/16SAE-11/16UNF 4
004 70.10283.00 RACOR M/M 11/16SAE-11/16UNF 4
005 20.10546.00 TUBE R9T C45-3/4SAE-TL1-1/16JI 2
005 20.10546.00 TUBE R9T C45-3/4SAE-TL1-1/16JI 2
007 20.10356.00 TUBE R1T1/4 850 C90-C90 M16 1
007 20.10356.00 TUBE R1T1/4 850 C90-C90 M16 1
008 20.10547.00 TUBE R1T3/4 590 TL-TL 11/16J 1
008 20.10547.00 TUBE R1T3/4 590 TL-TL 11/16J 1
009 70.10282.00 RACORD C90M/M 11/16JIC- UNF 2
009 70.10282.00 RACORD C90M/M 11/16JIC- UNF 2

Pagina 202 / 230



I FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE
010 20.10536.00
010 20.10536.00

RUBBER BOARD SAE6000
RUBBER BOARD SAE6000

ACCESSORIES SAUER
TRANSMISSION

FIGURA REFERENCIA

DENOMINACION

CANTIDAD

011
011
012
012
013
013
014
014
015
015
016
016
017
017
018
018
020
020
021
021
022
022
023
023
024
024
026
026
027
027
028
028

20.10291.00
20.10291.00
20.10535.00
20.10535.00
20.10271.00
20.10271.00
20.10261.00
20.10261.00
20.10544.00
20.10544.00
20.10522.01
20.10522.01
46.10823.00
46.10823.00
20.10542.00
20.10542.00
20.10548.00
20.10548.00
57.10315.00
57.10315.00
70.10239.00
70.10239.00
20.10556.00
20.10556.00
20.10242.00
20.10242.00
46.10824.00
46.10824.00
57.10314.01
57.10314.01
70.10258.00
70.10258.00

BRIDA. SAE6000 3/4 COMP

BRIDA. SAE6000 3/4 COMP
RACOR C90MO/M 15/16 JIC-UNF
RACOR C90MO/M 15/16 JIC-UNF
NIPPLE C90MO/M 1G-M36

NIPPLE C90MO/M 1G-M36

NIPPLE M/H 1 1/4G-1G

NIPPLE M/H 1 1/4G-1G

TUBE R1T1/4 850 C90/TL M16
TUBE R1T1/4 850 C90/TL M16
TUBE R1T3/4" 1450 C90-C90M30X2
TUBE R1T3/4" 1450 C90-C90M30X2
NIPPLE M/M M30 D22-3/4G

NIPPLE M/M M30 D22-3/4G

TUBE R1T3/4 1440 C90 M30-TL
TUBE R1T3/4 1440 C90 M30-TL
TUBE R1T1 570 TL-TL 15/16JIC
TUBE R1T1 570 TL-TL 15/16JIC
HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 760 TL - C90 TL
HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 760 TL - C90 TL
FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS
FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS
TUBE R1T1/4 770 TL-C90 M16-M1
TUBE R1T1/4 770 TL-C90 M16-M1
NIPPLE M/M

NIPPLE M/M

FITTING M/M M22x1/2BSP

FITTING M/M M22x1/2BSP

TUBE R1T1/4 1010 TL-C90 M16
TUBE R1T1/4 1010 TL-C90 M16
NIPPLE FORT M/TL/M M16-1.5
NIPPLE FORT M/TL/M M16-1.5

Pagina 203/ 230

R R R R NN R R R R MNP R P R R P ®O®®WR P R P R P R RP RB RPB NDDN



FORKLIFTS
029 46.10401.00 NIPPLE 2
029 46.10401.00 NIPPLE 2
030 17.10161.00 RACOR M/M 9/16 UNF - M16X1,5 1
030 17.10161.00 RACOR M/M 9/16 UNF - M16X1,5 1

ACCESSORIES SAUER

TRANSMISSION

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
031 20.10527.00 COUPLING. H-M16 1
031 20.10527.00 COUPLING. H-M16 1
032 17.10167.00 COUPLING. 7 /16 - 20H UNF 1
032 17.10167.00 COUPLING. 7 /16 - 20H UNF 1
033 17.10168.00 COUPLING. 9/16 - 18H UNF 1
033 17.10168.00 COUPLING. 9/16 - 18H UNF 1
035 57.10316.00 FITTING M/M M14X1.5-M12X1.5 2
035 57.10316.00 FITTING M/M M14X1.5-M12X1.5 2
036 57.10317.00 FITTING M/M M14X1.5-7/16-20H UNF | 1
036 57.10317.00 FITTING M/M M14X1.5-7/16-20H UNF | 1
037 20.10545.00 TUBE R1T1/4 850 TL-C90TL M16 1
037 20.10545.00 TUBE R1T1/4 850 TL-C90TL M16 1
038 70.10286.00 RACORD M/M 9/16JIC 9/16UNF 1
038 70.10286.00 RACORD M/M 9/16JIC 9/16UNF 1
039 20.10357.01 TUBE R1T1/4 C90-C90 M16-9/16J 1
039 20.10357.01 TUBE R1T1/4 C90-C90 M16-9/16J 1
040 20.10526.00 RACCORD M/M 1/4BSP-M16X1.5 CHICL 1
040 20.10526.00 RACCORD M/M 1/4BSP-M16X1.5 CHICL 1
041 64.10226.00 FITTING 1
041 64.10226.00 FITTING 1
042 20.10554.00 RACOR M/TL 1/2"G-1 1/16"SAE 1
042 20.10554.00 RACOR M/TL 1/2"G-1 1/16"SAE 1
044 20.10523.00 TUBE 491 1/2 820 TL-TL M22 1
044 20.10523.00 TUBE 491 1/2 820 TL-TL M22 1
046 20.10209.00 NIPPLE 1
046 20.10209.00 NIPPLE 1
049 20.10555.00 RACOR M/TL M22X1.5-M30X2 1
049 20.10555.00 RACOR M/TL M22X1.5-M30X2 1
051 58.01446.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
051 58.01446.00 NIPPLE M/M 1

Pagina 204 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

053 57.10311.00
053 57.10311.00

FITTING TEE M/M/TL M30X2
FITTING TEE M/M/TL M30X2

Pagina 205/ 230




FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER

MAIN WIRE HARNESS

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.11000.04 MAIN ELECTRICAL LENGTH 1
001 20.11000.04 MAIN ELECTRICAL LENGTH 1
002 00.09034.00 HORN 1
002 00.09034.00 HORN 1
003 10.14293.01 SEAT TIMER RELAY 1
003 10.14293.01 SEAT TIMER RELAY 1
004 10.14288.00 STARTING RELAY 70A 1
004 10.14288.00 STARTING RELAY 70A 1
005 10.14289.00 PRE HEATER RELAY 1
005 10.14289.00 PRE HEATER RELAY 1
006 20.11015.00 MOTOR STOP RELAY 1
006 20.11015.00 MOTOR STOP RELAY 1
007 12.11039.00 DISTRIBUTOR ADAPTER ELECTRICAL LENGTH 1
007 12.11039.00 DISTRIBUTOR ADAPTER ELECTRICAL LENGTH 1
008 02.14110.00 AVISADOR~ACUSTICO~96DB 1
008 02.14110.00 AVISADOR~ACUSTICO~96DB 1

Pagina 206 / 230



C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES SAUER
ECU AND CONNECTOR

%

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 17.11405RE00 ECU 1
002 20.11022.00 SAUER C200-C250LE 1
003 20.11022.01 SAUER PROGRAMMING C250 1

Pagina 207 / 230



C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)

4,5 bar .

2 66 PS.I.

]
Eet 1
: 3.5 bar
I =
51 PS.I.
4
3 5
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.12010.01 IND. C200H 68X267 2
002 01.12105.00 PLATE AD. INDI. PRESSURE 4,5/66 2
003 10.15003.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 01.12103.00 AD. IND. PRESSURE 3,5 BAR /51 PSI 2
005 13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 2

Pagina 208 / 230



I e m
C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)

DIN 51524 4
VG 46 bR

230138330 TRANSELF BLS SAE 30

L

1 2
—; ﬁ

FoRIr A [ ey
Vaam g SO |DAD TAALGES AR

5
i
i

-

} [
ST ATLTANOE ELL = meem = o v v 3

“ g DIESEL

aHeaw | g
B
4 = 5
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD

001 43.01352.20 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 43.00396.02 ADHESIVE PLATE 60X95 1
003 01.00779.26 PLATE CHARAC. 1
004 43.01356.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
005 12.12010.00 ADHESIVE 1

Pagina 209 / 230



C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)

LU U &

B g
— - . g €X0 0O i
1 2
Para ¢ circuito de freno utilizar
acoile SAE 1
o liguido ATF tipo A sufijc A
Pour le circuit de freinage utiliser
huile SAE 1
ou liquice ATF typo A suMfixo ._l.___
3 S 4
v
’:ﬁEM
L L e ,’
k.\...- ..-.@-w:n//
B 5 6
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 10.15005.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 10.15004.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 43.70780.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 45.19101.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
005 00.00013.00 ADHESIVE 1
006 01.00757.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Pagina 210/ 230



C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)

@ MOTOR - MOTEUR - ENGIME ATENCION

Mo utilice esta maquina sin
SAE 20W/40 . 9
AMCDLE.OFS eslar autorizado y conocer

perfectamente su funcionamiento

] T

43 41100 4%

/|
—
@ ,
f ™
. Lva
\ J 4
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 43.01170.02 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 02.00774.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 58.01353.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 09.12013.00 ADHESIVE 1
005 45.01352.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2

Pagina 211 /230



I FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 5)

D o 1 5T 2h 0B

ElAUSA

MOD,
CRSGH WAKIRMA EN TERREMD HORIIONTAL
CHARGE ADARZSSIBLE [N PALIER
PERMISSIBLE LOAD O LEVEL
VAR FULAFSSHGE LAST BEI ERENEM BODEN

Gkgs

ESk

Lol ar .

r
Drem w W ™ 0w 66 P : ; I '
AUTOMVILES UTILITARIOS, S LU L | L] L]
rm 5
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD

001 09.15720.00 PLATE AD. INDI 4
002 09.09902.01 PLATE AD. INDI 2
003 43.01350.20 PLATE CHARAC. 1
004 43.00395.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Pagina 212/ 230



C 250 H X4 LE
FINISHED UK
— @
Do not attempt to use this Use only SAE 10W cil
machine without authorization or ATF fluids type A suffi< A
Ty 1 knowing fully for multiplate brake discs
i Fir dan Bremskraislaul nur
how the machine works SAE 10W
oder ATF Typ A suffix l'n_ o
WARNING
Ensure load is centrally positioned
to the carriage before the raising or
lowering of the forks
[ Side shift st be contral if fithed |
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 02.00777.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 43.70780.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 43.02187.02 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Pagina 213 /230



C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
FINISHED GERMANY

AT TN

A W R

AT
ATENGAO . :

Mao utilize esta maguina sem F‘r:“:?l — T'.::‘.I.l' ey .
- = VA L R A e .
ﬂLl[I]fIZEI’,‘-aO a8 Sem CDI"II"IEEBF e i - -
perfeitamente o seu funcionamento = A RN RN L
mm o i - -

T

e

1 TEmeRmEIITIIEE

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 02.00779.02 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 43.70780.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 43.02187.03 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Pagina 214 / 230



I FORKLIFTS
C 250 H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
FINISHED FRANCE

ATTENTION
MNe pas utiliser cette machine
Sans an étra autarisé et sans
en connaitre parfaitement son

ATTENTION

Les mousements de montesd et de descents
de la chargs ainsi que & déplacement du
chariot élévatour dobvent s'efectusr pvoc |a

CHARGE CENTREE

fanctionnement [ Tabilker & dépl 1t latdbrad g prosition contrak )
2
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 02.00778.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 43.02187.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Pagina 215/ 230



C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
FINISHED PORTUGAL

AT TN

A W R

AT
ATENGAO . :

Mao utilize esta maguina sem F‘r:“:?l — T'.::‘.I.l' ey .
- = VA L R A e .
ﬂLl[I]fIZEI’,‘-aO a8 Sem CDI"II"IEEBF e i - -
perfeitamente o seu funcionamento = A RN RN L
- At - -
e -

e

1 TEmeRmEIITIIEE

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 02.00774.01 PLATE AD. INDI. 50X120 PORTUGUESE 1
002 01.00779.22 PLATE CHARAC. 1

Pagina 216 / 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS
FINISHED POLAND

A OSTRZEZENIE A (®)

obslugi

Nie uruchamiac maszyny bez
upowaznienia i bez
zapoznania sie z instrukeja

syl A for muliplate brake discs

Lagangk muti byl Sentralnie wsloadciony ng witku
widhgwym pried fadposetion jabd lnl progd

|I'PrH|'.-'vr Bagrny musl byl sablokiwany paryei centralng)

UWAGA

podnsasnem wided

Use only SAE 10W il or ATF fluids type A

SAosowac tylko olej SAE 10W lub phyn ATF

FFEC typ A do wishotarczowych hamuledw

@ MOTOR - SILNIK

SAE 20W/40

API-CD-CE-CF4

43 379 Fpoad

Wi detyhs|

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 02.00774.03 AD. INDI. PLATE 50X120 PL. 1
002 43.70780.04 AD. INDI. PLATE 60X100 FRENO 1
003 43.02187.07 AD. INDI. PLATE 70X210 POSLKI 1
004 43.01170.04 AD. INDI. PLATE 90X45 POLSKI 1
005 01.00779.22 PLATE CHARAC. 1

Pagina 217 / 230



C 250 H X4 LE
FINISHINGS
TOOLS BAG

I

KEJ

1
——
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 01.00036.02 TOOLS-BAG 1

Pagina 218/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES
BUCKET STANDARD

\1

Y

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 20.09110.00 BUCKET 1
001 20.09100.01 600L SHOVEL 1

Pagina 219/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES
BUCKET STANDARD

BASTIDOR: 64463

!1

1A
1B
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001A 20.09110.01 400L SHOVEL FEMII 1
001B 20.09100.01 600L SHOVEL 1

Pagina 220/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

ACCESSORIES
BUCKET STANDARD

BASTIDOR: 74433

!1

1A
1B
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001A 20.09110.01 400L SHOVEL FEMII 1
001B 20.09100.02 600L SHOVEL FEMII 1

Pagina 221/ 230



C250H X4 LE

OPTION AND VARIANTS

ACEITE ESPECIAL PARA COMPEH AUSA

AUSA COMPEN SPECIAL (VL
4510001800
1
FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD
001 43.00396.02 ADHESIVE PLATE 60X95 1

Pagina 222 / 230



FORKLIFTS
I C 250 H X4 LE m
OPTION AND VARIANTS

BASTIDOR: 72173

FIGURA REFERENCIA DENOMINACION CANTIDAD

001 43.00398.00 ADHESIVE PLATE 60X95 1

Pagina 223/ 230



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

INDEX

00. MAINTENANCE
Filters kit

Engine (ISUZU 4LE2)

Engine gasket kit

Cylinder head

Level gauge

Oil pan

Counterweight (Part 1)
Counterweight (Part 1) - 69354
Engine (Part 2)

Engine (Part 3)

Pump coupling

Hydrostatic pump

Exhaust pipe

Air filter

engine supports - 60512
Accelerator pedal

Réservoir de carburant (Partie 1)
Réservoir de carburant (Partie 2)
Radiator (Part 1)

Radiator (Part 2)

03. TRANSMISSION
Inching pedal

Hydrostatic engine

Reductor box

Reduction box inner (Part 1)
Reducer box inner (Part 2)
Reducer box inner (Part 3)
COMPEN System

COMPEN system (interior)

Cardan Joint

Transmission (Front axle)

Front axle

Pagina 224 / 230

O 0 N O U ~h W

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

Ring & pinion
Differential
Casings

Wheel hub

Brake disc (Part 1)
Brake disc (Part 2)
Brake disc (Part 3)

Transmission (Front wide axle)

Front axle

Front axle - 66114
Ring & pinion
Differential
Casings

Wheel hub

Brake disc (Part 1)
Brake disc (Part 2)
Brake disc (Part 3)

Transmission (Rear axle)

Rear axle

Rear axle (PART 1)
Rear axle (PART 2)
Rear axle (Part 3)
Rear axle (Part 4)
Rear axle (Part 5)
Rear axle (Part 6)

Steering axle support

Brake

Footbrake (Part 1)
Footbrake (Part 2)
Footbrake (Part 3)

Steering

Steering (Part 1)
Steering (Part 2) - 63480
Steering (Part 3)

Pagina 225/ 230

31
33
34
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
45
46
47
48
49
50

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59
60
61

62
63
64



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

Steering (Part 4) - 63480

Hydrostatic steering

Front wheels

Standard

Front wheels (optionals)
On road

Solids

Flat

Rear wheels

Standard

Rear wheels (optionals)
On road
Solids

Chassis
Chassis

mast bush

BODY

Toles (Partie 1)

Toles (Partie 2)

Sheets (Part 3)
Counterweight (Part 1)
Counterweight (Part 2)
Seat

Cab shutter

Protecteur moteur
Protecteur moteur - 67347

Joystick lever

Opened cab

Opened cab (Part 1)
Opened cab (Part 2)
Opened cab (Part 3)

Pagina 226 / 230

65
66

67

68
69
70

71

72
73

74
75

76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

86
87
88



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

Opened cab (Part 4)
Opened cab (Part 5)
Opened cab (Part 6)
Opened cab (Part 7)
Opened cab (Part 8)
Opened cab (Part 9)

Shock absorber

Half-closed cab

Half-closed cab (Part 1)
Half-closed cab (Part 2)
Half-closed cab (Part 3)
Half-closed cab (Part 4)
Half-closed cab (Part 5)
Half-closed cab (Part 6)

Shock absorber

Closed cab

Closed cab (Part 1)
Closed cab (Part 2)
Closed cab (Part 3)
Closed cab (Part 4)
Closed cab (Part 5)
Closed cab (Part 6)
Shock absorber
Heater (Part 1)
Heater (Part 2)
Heater (Part 3)

Machine operation tools
Tilting cylinder (Part 1)
Tilting cylinder (Part 2)

MAST DUPLEX 2.6M
KINEMATIC LIFTING

FORK CARRIAGE 1600/1260MM

Hydraulic mast system

Pagina 227 / 230

89
90
91
92
93
94
95

96
97
98
99
100
101
102

103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

113
114

115
116
118
119



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

MAST 3.3M DUPLEX
KINEMATIC LIFTING

SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
LIFT CYLINDER

Hydraulic mast system

MAST 3.6M DUPLEX
KINEMATIC LIFTING

SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
LIFTING CYLINDER 3.6M

Hydraulic mast system

MAST 4.5M DUPLEX

Full mast without side-shift panel
SIDE-SHIFT 1600/1260MM
LIFTING CYLINDER 4.5M

Hydraulic mast system

MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX
KINEMATIC LIFTING

SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
LIFTING CYLINDERS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX
KINEMATIC LIFTING

SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
LIFTING CYLINDERS

Hydraulic mast system

MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX
KINEMATIC LIFTING

SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
LIFTING CYLINDERS

Hydraulic mast system

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

Pagina 228 / 230

120
121
123
124

125
126
128
129

130
131
133
134

135
136
137
138

139
140
141
142

143
144
145
146



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

Battery (Part 1)

Battery (Part 2)

Battery (Part 2) - 67038
Battery (Part 3)

Rear lighting

Front lighting

Lights wiring harness
Front work lights

Rear work lights

Windscreen wiper electrical length

Engine wiring harness

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION (GENERAL SECTION)

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

Distributor

Service diagram
Transmission
Transmission - 61994
Hydraulic tank (Part 1)

Hydraulic tank (Part 1) - 61994

Hydraulic tank (Part 2)
Oil tank

Valves (Part 1)

Valves (Part 2)

ACCESSORIES SAUER
MOTOR

Pump coupling

Hydrostatic pump

Inching pedal

Inching pedal - 69578
Hydrostatic engine

Reductor box

Reduction box inner (Part 1)
Reduction box inner (Part 2)
Transmission

Main wire harness

ECU AND CONNECTOR

Pagina 229/ 230

147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

159
160
162
164
166
167
168
169
170
171

172
173
174
175
177
178
179
180
182
183
186
187



FORKLIFTS

C250H X4 LE

FINISHINGS

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 5)
Finished UK

Finished Germany

Finished France

Finished Portugal

Finished Poland

Tools bag

ACCESSORIES

BUCKET STANDARD
BUCKET STANDARD - 64463
BUCKET STANDARD - 74433

Option and variants

- 72173

Pagina 230/ 230

188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198

199
200
201

202
203



	00. MAINTENANCE - Filters kit
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Engine gasket kit
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Cylinder head
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Level gauge
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Oil pan
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Counterweight (Part 1)
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Counterweight (Part 1) - 69354
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Engine (Part 2)
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Engine (Part 3)
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Pump coupling
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Hydrostatic pump
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Exhaust pipe
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Air filter
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) -  engine supports - 60512
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Accelerator pedal
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Réservoir de carburant (Partie 1)
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Réservoir de carburant (Partie 2)
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Radiator (Part 1)
	Engine (ISUZU 4LE2) - Radiator (Part 2)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Inching pedal
	03. TRANSMISSION - Hydrostatic engine
	03. TRANSMISSION - Reductor box
	03. TRANSMISSION - Reduction box inner (Part 1)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Reducer box inner (Part 2)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Reducer box inner (Part 3)
	03. TRANSMISSION - COMPEN System
	03. TRANSMISSION - COMPEN system (interior)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Cardan Joint
	Transmission (Front axle) - Front axle
	Transmission (Front axle) - Ring & pinion
	Transmission (Front axle) - Differential
	Transmission (Front axle) - Casings
	Transmission (Front axle) - Wheel hub
	Transmission (Front axle) - Brake disc (Part 1)
	Transmission (Front axle) - Brake disc (Part 2)
	Transmission (Front axle) - Brake disc (Part 3)
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Front axle
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Front axle - 66114
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Ring & pinion
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Differential
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Casings
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Wheel hub
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Brake disc (Part 1)
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Brake disc (Part 2)
	Transmission (Front wide axle) - Brake disc (Part 3)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle (PART 1)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle (PART 2)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle (Part 3)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle (Part 4)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle (Part 5)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle (Part 6)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Steering axle support
	Brake - Footbrake (Part 1)
	Brake - Footbrake (Part 2)
	Brake - Footbrake (Part 3)
	Steering - Steering (Part 1)
	Steering - Steering (Part 2) - 63480
	Steering - Steering (Part 3)
	Steering - Steering (Part 4) - 63480
	Steering - Hydrostatic steering
	Front wheels - Standard
	Front wheels (optionals) - On road
	Front wheels (optionals) - Solids
	Front wheels (optionals) - Flat
	Rear wheels - Standard
	Rear wheels (optionals) - On road
	Rear wheels (optionals) - Solids
	Chassis - Chassis
	Chassis - mast bush
	BODY - Tôles (Partie 1)
	BODY - Tôles (Partie 2)
	BODY - Sheets (Part 3)
	BODY - Counterweight (Part 1)
	BODY - Counterweight (Part 2)
	BODY - Seat
	BODY - Cab shutter
	BODY - Protecteur moteur
	BODY - Protecteur moteur - 67347
	BODY - Joystick lever
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 1)
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 2)
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 3)
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 4)
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 5)
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 6)
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 7)
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 8)
	Opened cab - Opened cab (Part 9)
	Opened cab - Shock absorber
	Half-closed cab - Half-closed cab (Part 1)
	Half-closed cab - Half-closed cab (Part 2)
	Half-closed cab - Half-closed cab (Part 3)
	Half-closed cab - Half-closed cab (Part 4)
	Half-closed cab - Half-closed cab (Part 5)
	Half-closed cab - Half-closed cab (Part 6)
	Half-closed cab - Shock absorber
	Closed cab - Closed cab (Part 1)
	Closed cab - Closed cab (Part 2)
	Closed cab - Closed cab (Part 3)
	Closed cab - Closed cab (Part 4)
	Closed cab - Closed cab (Part 5)
	Closed cab - Closed cab (Part 6)
	Closed cab - Shock absorber
	Closed cab - Heater (Part 1)
	Closed cab - Heater (Part 2)
	Closed cab - Heater (Part 3)
	Machine operation tools - Tilting cylinder (Part 1)
	Machine operation tools - Tilting cylinder (Part 2)
	MAST DUPLEX 2.6M - KINEMATIC LIFTING
	MAST DUPLEX 2.6M - FORK CARRIAGE 1600/1260MM
	MAST DUPLEX 2.6M - 
	MAST DUPLEX 2.6M - Hydraulic mast system
	MAST 3.3M DUPLEX - KINEMATIC LIFTING
	MAST 3.3M DUPLEX - SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
	MAST 3.3M DUPLEX - LIFT CYLINDER
	MAST 3.3M DUPLEX - Hydraulic mast system
	MAST 3.6M DUPLEX - KINEMATIC LIFTING
	MAST 3.6M DUPLEX - SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
	MAST 3.6M DUPLEX - LIFTING CYLINDER 3.6M
	MAST 3.6M DUPLEX - Hydraulic mast system
	MAST 4.5M DUPLEX - Full mast without side-shift panel
	MAST 4.5M DUPLEX - SIDE-SHIFT 1600/1260MM
	MAST 4.5M DUPLEX - LIFTING CYLINDER 4.5M
	MAST 4.5M DUPLEX - Hydraulic mast system
	MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX - KINEMATIC LIFTING
	MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX - SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
	MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX - LIFTING CYLINDERS
	MAST 3.7M TRIPLEX - HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX - KINEMATIC LIFTING
	MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX - SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
	MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX - LIFTING CYLINDERS
	MAST 4.3M TRIPLEX - Hydraulic mast system
	MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX - KINEMATIC LIFTING
	MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX - SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
	MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX - LIFTING CYLINDERS
	MAST 5.4M TRIPLEX - Hydraulic mast system
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Battery (Part 1)
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Battery (Part 2)
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Battery (Part 2) - 67038
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Battery (Part 3)
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Rear lighting
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Front lighting
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Lights wiring harness
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Front work lights
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Rear work lights
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Windscreen wiper electrical length
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Engine wiring harness
	ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - ELECTRICAL CONNECTION (GENERAL SECTION)
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Distributor
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Service diagram
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Transmission
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Transmission - 61994
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Hydraulic tank (Part 1)
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Hydraulic tank (Part 1) - 61994
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Hydraulic tank (Part 2)
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Oil tank
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Valves (Part 1)
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Valves (Part 2)
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - MOTOR
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Pump coupling
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Hydrostatic pump
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Inching pedal
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Inching pedal - 69578
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Hydrostatic engine
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Reductor box
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Reduction box inner (Part 1)
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Reduction box inner (Part 2)
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Transmission
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - Main wire harness
	ACCESSORIES SAUER - ECU AND CONNECTOR
	FINISHINGS - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)
	FINISHINGS - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)
	FINISHINGS - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)
	FINISHINGS - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)
	FINISHINGS - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 5)
	FINISHINGS - Finished UK
	FINISHINGS - Finished Germany
	FINISHINGS - Finished France
	FINISHINGS - Finished Portugal
	FINISHINGS - Finished Poland
	FINISHINGS - Tools bag
	ACCESSORIES - BUCKET STANDARD
	ACCESSORIES - BUCKET STANDARD - 64463
	ACCESSORIES - BUCKET STANDARD - 74433
	Option and variants - 
	Option and variants -  - 72173
	Indice - C 250 H x4 LE

